DATE  04/30/2010 Columbia County Building Permit PERMIT

3 - This Permit Must Be Prominently Posted on Premises During Construction 000028530
APPLICANT WENDY GRENNELL PHONE  288-2428
ADDRESS 3104 SW OLD WIRE ROAD FT. WHITE FL_ 32038
OWNER PAMELA STEELE/JANET BALLANCE PHONE  965-0891
ADDRESS 810 SW FAITH ROAD LAKE CITY FL_ 32025
CONTRACTOR GARY NEWSOME PHONE 386 792-2315
LOCATION OF PROPERTY 90W, TL BRANFORD HIGHWAY, TL BASCOM NORRIS, TR FAITH RD,
TR CARDINAL, SITE ON RIGHT
TYPE DEVELOPMENT MODULAR ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION 0.00
HEATED FLOOR AREA 840.00 TOTAL AREA HEIGHT STORIES 1
FOUNDATION WALLS ROOF PITCH FLOOR
LAND USE & ZONING CI MAX. HEIGHT
Minimum Set Back Requirments: STREET-FRONT 20.00 REAR 15.00 SIDE 5.00
NO. EX.D.U. 0 FLOOD ZONE X DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO.
PARCEL ID 01-48-16-02662-000 SUBDIVISION BUILDING B
LOT BLOCK PHASE UNIT TOTAL ACRES , 6.50
CBC1250895 b w iy
Culvert Permit No. Culvert Waiver Contractor's License Number pp]ican?wanerfComractor
EXISTING 10-131 BK D
Driveway Connection Septic Tank Number LU & Zoning checked by Approved for Issuance New Resident

COMMENTS: ONE FOOT ABOVE THE ROAD, NOC ON FILE

Check # or Cash CASH

FOR BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT ONLY —
Temporary Power Foundation Monolithic
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Under slab rough-in plumbing Slab Sheathing/Nailing
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Framing Insulation
date/app. by date/app. by

Rough-in plumbing above slab and below wood floor Electrical rough-in

date/app. by date/app. by

Heat & Air Duct Peri. beam (Lintel) Pool

date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Permanent power C.O. Final Culvert
. | date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by

ump pole Utility Pole M/H tie downs, blocking, electricity and plumbing
date7app. by date/app. by date/app. by

Reconnection RV Re-roof

date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
BUILDING PERMIT FEE $ 0.00 CERTIFICATION FEE $§ 0.00 SURCHARGE FEE § 0.00
MISC. FEES § 350.00 ZONING CERT.FEE$  50.00 FIREFEE$  0.00 WASTE FEE §

FLOOD DEVELOPMENT FEE FLOOD ZONEFEE § 2500  CULVERT FEE § T FEE 425.00
_...--'."'——_'—-‘ e ————————
INSPECTORS OFFIC / st CLERKS OFFICE

T ¥

NOTICE: IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PERMIT, THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO THIS

PROPERTY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY. AND THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL PERMITS REQUIRED

FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES SUCH AS WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS, STATE AGENCIES, OR FEDERAL AGENCIES.
"WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR
IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY
BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT."

EVERY PERMIT ISSUED SHALL BECOME INVALID UNLESS THE WORK AUTHORIZED BY SUCH PERMIT IS COMMENCED
WITHIN 180 DAYS AFTER ITS ISSUANCE, OR IF THE WORK AUTHORIZED BY SUCH PERMIT IS SUSPENDED OR
ABANDONED FOR A PERIOD OF 180 DAYS AFTER THE TIME THE WORK IS COMMENCED. A VALID PERMIT RECIEVES AN

APPROVED INSPECTION EVERY 180 DAYS. WORK SHALL BE CONSIDERED NOT SUSPENDED, ABANDONED OR INVALID
WHEN THE PERMIT HAS RECIEVED AN APPROVED INSPECTION WITHIN 180 DAYS OT THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION.

The Issuance of this Permit Does Not Waive Compliance by Permittee with Deed Restrictions.
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COLUMBIA COUNTY FIRE RESCUE

P.0.BOX 1529 Lake City, Florida 32056
Office (386) 754-7071 Fax (386) 754-7064

Division Chief
David L. Boozer

07 May 10
TO: Harry Dicks
Columbia County Building and Zoning
FROM: David L. Boozer
Division Chief / Fire Marshal
RE: Permit # 28527, 28530, 28532

A plan review was performed of the proposed school to be located off SW Faith Road.
This property falls under Chapter 14 of the Florida Fire Prevention Code, 2007 edition.
I recommend approval.

Should you require any additional information, please feel free to contact my office.

Sincerely,

Dot oo

David L. Boozer



Columbia County Building Permit Application

: _
For Office Use Only  Application #_| /00.5 60 Date Recewed 730/10 By@/ Permit # 295 be

Zoning Official (bLE  Date?).04.10__ Flood Zone FEMAMap#__ A/[* Zoning T

Land Use C-ﬂ"\ ation P\J/A-/ MFELQ—-:L,W River___+//A Plans Examiner (/O Date /-2{ - /e

525 il
@ y{eed or PA :rS/ ite Plan o State R 5 Parent Parcel #

o Dev Permit # c In Floodway r of Authorization from Contractor g VF ¢ omp k«lC-
c Unincorporated area  Incorporated area © Town of Fort White c© Town of Fort White Compliance letter
Septic Permit No. Fax 3¥lo- 155 |03\

Name Authorized Person Signing Permit LL qu [ﬂg.,( ( g‘nfﬁ Ny ﬁj k Phone 3&&5’?4 q Ay

Address 3l0q \’QUO f)J(‘ Ujlft’, Q(Tf{d Q m:tk ‘CL 320 3%

Owners Name _P0.M&) r AL Phone 2l G5 OB T |

M Address /O _Sw Faitn £ T L [aks ﬁdli EL 32025
Contractors Name Q‘YM ol Lwosomne. Phone 350 - 14~ A315_
Address_ 3 197 N l—-hm,f H Sennings £ 33205 [

Fee Simple Owner Name & Address N&

Bonding Co. Name & Address N W _

Architect/Engineer Name & Address Willlamwn - McCann 1S3 Toux nar 5.
Mortgage Lenders Name & Address N |Pf alecxiwai}w N

Circle the correct power company (- FL Power & Light)- Clay Elec. - Suwannee Valley Elec. - Progress Energy

Blat B- |
Property ID Number( 1I_L|_6_Ua ~ U glod” “"WM} of Construction (4’,5 cO

Subdivision Name Nﬂ' Lot Nﬁ Block fo Unit Nﬁ' PhaseM

Driving Directions _ IQ LLL&;‘ iQ wj_tbu "Wﬂ O ‘I'D ’B{Hﬁ(ﬂ SIS
Jﬂ.ur’\f”) 1o failin Rd ‘h,unm 'ﬁ% Oafdmo horn /@ se e

oY\ A Number of Existing Dwellings on Property /
- / — -
Conshuchon of Modular bLu Idin ¢ Total Acreage (0. O Lot Size 5% 33

Do you need a - Culvert Permit or Culvert Waiver oy Have an Existin ?/e‘{‘eidl Building Heigbt-:______&:_
. . ’ (4
.5 Side M Rear 7/90/

Number of Stories ' Heated Floor Area CBL"D Total Floor Area CSL“' { ) RearPch___ . . ..

b LA

Actual Distance of Structure from Property Lines - Fro

Application is hereby made to obtain a permit to do work and installations as indicated. | certify that no work or
installation has commenced prior to the issuance of a permit and that all work be performed to meet the standards
of all laws regulating construction in this jurisdiction.

- - * aa s -



App # /003 -S5O
Columbia County Building Permit Application

TIME LIMITATIONS OF APPLICATION : An application for a permit for any proposed work shall be deemed to
have been abandoned 180 days after the date of filing, unless such application has been pursued in good faith or a
permit has been issued; except that the building official is authorized to grant one or more extensions of time for
additional periods not exceeding 90 days each. The extension shall be requested in writing and justifiable cause

demonstrated.

TIME LIMITATIONS OF PERMITS: Every permit issued shall become invalid unless the work authorized by such
permit is commenced within 180 days after its issuance, or if the work authorized by such permit is suspended or
abandoned for a period of 180 days after the time work is commenced. A valid permit receives an approved
inspection every 180 days. Work shall be considered not suspended, abandoned or invalid when the permit has
received an approved inspection within 180 days of the previous approved inspection.

FLORIDA’S CONSTRUCTION LIEN LAW: Protect Yourself and Your Investment: l}ocording to Florida Law,

those who work on your property or provide materials, and are not paid-in-full, have a right to enforce their claim for
payment against your property. This claim is known as a construction lien. If your contractor fails to pay
subcontractors or material suppliers or neglects to make other legally required payments, the people who are owed
money may look to your property for payment, even if you have paid your contractor in full.

This means if a lien is filed against your property, it could be sold against your will to pay for labor, materials or other
services which your contractor may have failed to pay.

NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY TO BUILDING PERMITEE: YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED as the recipient of a
building permit from Columbia County, Florida, you will be held responsible to the County for any damage to
sidewalks and/or road curbs and gutters, concrete features and structures, together with damage to drainage
facilities, removal of sod, major changes to lot grades that result in ponding of water, or other damage to roadway
and other public infrastructure facilities caused by you or your contractor, subcontractors, agents or representatives
in the construction and/or improvement of the building and lot for which this permit is issued. No certificate of
occupancy will be issued until all corrective work to these public infrastructures and facilities has been corrected.
WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCMENT MAY RESULT IN YOU PAYING
TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MUST BE RECORDED AND

POSTED ON THE JOB SITE BEFORE THE FIRST INSPECTION. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT
WITH YOUR LENDER OR ATTORNEY BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

OWNERS CERTIFICATION: | CERTIFY THAT ALL THE FOREGOING INFORMATION IS ACCURATE AND THAT ALL
WORK WILL BE DONE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS REGULATING CONSTRUCTION AND ZONING.

NOTICE TO OWNER: There are some properties that may have deed restrictions recorded upon them. These
restrictions may limit or prohibit the work applied for in your building permit. It may be to your advantage to check
and see if your property is encumbered by any restrictions.

(Owners Must Sign All Applications Before Permit lssuance.)

Owners Signature **OWNER BUILDERS MUST PERSONALLY APPEAR AND SIGN THE BUILDING PERMIT.

AEFIDAVIT: By my signature | understand and agree that | have informed and provided this
written statement to the owner of all the above written responsibilities in Columbia County for obtaining
this Building Permit including all application and permit time limitations.

%""f /49‘”_’/7 Contractor’s License Number 5
Contractor's Signature (Permitee) Columbia County
. Competency Card Number.

Affirmed under penality of perjury to by the Contractor and subscribed before me this %’ day of //z,c/— 200 .
Personally known_____ or Produced Identification_ 1 s% (/e ase

rf— SEAL: k. SHIRLEY M. bENNETT |
S f3 T MY COMMISSION # DD804429 !'
State of a Notary Signature (For the Contractor) WG EXPIRES July 08, 2012

R
(407} 398-0153 FloridaMotarySenice.corn |




Sales & Service
Toll Free: 1-800-338-5088 SECURITY SAFE COMPANY ?OS'SBSri(-e fTEtLhS%‘;?t
Local: (386) 935-2832 For all your security needs '

Fax: (386)935-1020 STATE CERTIFIED LICENSES Internet Address
i oL N www.securitysafe.com

April 27, 2010
A Plus Learning Academy
810 SW Faith Road
Lake City, FL 32025
(386) 438-5495

Re: Fire Alarm Protection
* COMMERCIAL UL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM *

1-Central Controller (With Back-up Battery Power)
UL Approved Commercial Fire Panel, 2-Line Dialer

2-Phone Line Seizure Interface RJ31X Jacks

2-Phone Wire Installed in Fire Wire, 2-Lines Required
1-Remote Annunciator Keypad
10-Pull Station Stations

7-Interior Horn/Strobe/Lights

4-Strobe Light Only Rest Rooms

11-Smoke/Heat Detectors

1-Smoke/Heat Detector Over Fire Panel for Protection
1-Lightning Protection Detached Buildings

1 -Wiring & Conduit

Electrical Connection to be provided..
All Wiring is NFPA Fire Alarm Wire.

Installation Meets All NEC & NFPA Fire Codes.

Two Phone Lines to be provided...per Code

Must Meet NFPA Inspections as Needed, Annual.
All Trenching to be provided by owner...

* % % % #*

Total: $8894.00 plus tax
Labor: DONATED ($1675.00)

ALARM MONITORING:
Central Station Set-Up Fee $ 45.00 One Time Fee
Quarterly Alarm Monitoring $120.00 @ 40.00 month

Payment to be made as follows: 50% Due Upon Acceptance,
Balance Due Upon Trim-Out Completion.

Thank you for allowing Security Safe Company to assist you
in all your security needs...
Sincerefly,

Acceptance
Joe P rung
Secur Safe Co., Inc.
State Certified EFAQ000353

Security, Fire & Medical Alarms ¢+ Safes & Gun Vaults

G E AVAyA Security Gating « Central Vacuums + Structural Wiring GUARDIAN

Home Theater « Phone & Intercom Systems * Access Controls
Secu ritg Business PARTNES Camera Surveillance + Automatic Standby Generators T ——




Apr 27 10 09:16a Wendy Grennell 3867551031 p.2

COLUMBIA COUNTY
911 ADDRESSING / GIS DEPARTMENT

P. O. Box 1787, Lake City, FL 32056-1787
Telephoae: (386) 758-1125 ® Fux: (386) 758-1365 * Email: ron_ i com

D ASSIGNME A

The Columbia County Board of County Commissionerd has passed Ordinance
2001-9, which provides for a uniform numbering system. A cdpy of this ordinance is
available in the Clerk of Court records, located in the courthouse. This new i
system will increase the efficiency of POLICE, FIRE AND GENCY MEDICAL
vehicles responding to calls within Columbia County by i iately identifying the
location of the caller.

idential or Other Strocture(s reel
01-4S-16-02662-000

Address Assignment(s):
810 SW FAITH RD, LAKE CITY, FL, 32025

o maod-

Any questions concerning this information should be referred t9 the Columbia County
911 Addressing / GIS Department at the address or telephone n above.

£,2:3604 ICATEC 60 wod4 6T:ET ATA2-92-4d4Y



SUBCONTRACTOR VERIFICATION FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER ‘ CONTRACTOR PHONE
THIS FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT

In Columbia County one permit will cover all trades doing work at the permitted site. It is REQUIRED that we have
records of the subcontractors who actually did the trade specific work under the permit. Per Florida Statute 440 and
Ordinance 89-6, a contractor shall require all subcontractors to provide evidence of workers' compensation or
exemption, general liability insurance and a valid Certificate of Competency license in Columbia County.

Any changes, the permitted contractor is responsible for the corrected form being submitted to this office prior to the
start of that subcontractor beginning any work. Violations will result in stop work orders and/or fines.

. )
[E—I.ECTRIC L A Print Name 7/ »/n4 s s7606) THarm4 S Signature A iﬂwmmw
y2 gbé License #: ., ceoi1z/ Phone # 2 %¢) 757.- sr25
MECHANICAL/ |Print Name Signature
A/C License #: Phone #:
PLUMBING/ Print Name Signature
GAS License #: Phone #:
ROOFING Print Name Signature
License #: Phone #:
SHEET METAL | Print Name ) Signature
License #: Phone #:
FIRE SYSTEM/ |Print Name Signature
SPRINKLER License#: Phone #:
SOLAR Print Name Signature
License #: N Phone #: .
e TR ———

License Number Sub-Contractors Printed Name Sub-Contractors Signature

Specialty License

MASON
CONCRETE FINISHER
FRAMING
INSULATION
sTUCCO

DRYWALL

PLASTER

CABINET INSTALLER
PAINTING
ACOUSTICAL CEILING
| GLASS

CERAMIC TILE
FLOOR COVERING
ALUM/VINYL SIDING
GARAGE DOOR

| METAL BLDG ERECTOR ]

F.S.440.103 Building permits; identification of minimum premium policy.--Every employer shall, as a condition to
applying for and receiving a building permit, show proof and certify to the permit issuer that it has secured
compensation for its employees under this chapter as provided in ss. 440.10 and 440.38, and shall be presented each
time the employer applies for a building permit. Contractor Forms, Subcontractor form: 6/0



This Instrumest Prepared by

Nema: Gy

e OGO S 00 DR Rl

ack Delance

mwr\:ﬂ:ﬁ-ﬂc&;*\i T A 4
Bela Mrabutrk ‘nst: 2006014974 Date:06/21/2006 Time: 16:17
Grasteefs] 5.5- 8 (33 Joc Stamp-Deed : 175.00
DC,P.Dewitt Cason,Columbia County B:1087 P:1588
SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR PROCESSING DATA I i . ‘""Amnns-mru TA -
This @uit Claim Beed, Execued the___21st day of June 2006, by
Mozell Benmett e
first party, to — William K. Ballance and Janet Ballance ;
whose post office address is 400 Sw Dekle Rd.  Lake Ciry, FL <
second party.

mu-nmmm'&nm‘ﬂ'ﬂda—-rhdﬂnlhnﬁ-hﬂumuﬂhmhﬂm-ﬂmdmmm
and assigns of the context 50 sdmits Gf requites )

Witmesseth, That the first party, for and in consideration of the sum of $ 5,000 ;
Enmdmidbytkesmﬂmldmmmﬂ}p!wberm!knnbymwdocsherebymuiu,nkau.
Mqﬁrcmmmumdmﬁmnr,dllhﬁmﬁde,Mm:hhmddmmdwhickthemc‘dﬁm
pﬁummwmwhmm&xﬁwm.ﬁmww@dmmlyfngmdbcilsiuthc(.'mwyaf

;;..:a.('_.. State of _I—Aer= Lz JHo-wit:

Commence at the NW Cormer of the SE} of NWi, Sectiom 1, Township 4 South,

Range 16 East and rum South 2 degrees 4 minutes East, 326.60 ft. to the
Southerly right-of-way line of Stxe Road 247, thence South 48 degrees 30 minutes
East 547.18 ft. TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, and run thence North 48 degrees

17 minutes 22 seconds East 211.52 ft., thence South 48 degrees 30 minutes

East 51.66 ft., thence South 41 degrees 30 seconds West 210.0 ft., thence

North 48 degrees 30 minutes West 81.66 ft. TO THE POINT OF BEGIRNING. 5

ma%mhhﬁn&mmmmrﬁmdl and singular the appurtenances thereunto belonging |
whmﬁstapyzuﬁuiug.andnﬂwm, right, title, interest, lien, equity and claim whatsoever of the said
first party, either in law or equity 1o the only proper use, thwdﬁemumdmﬁmn

In Witness Fhereot, dumidﬁmmmﬁgudadmkdﬂnxpmmﬁemmwﬁm
above written.

(Wﬂﬂklmhdwpmmdi
T rr—— %%LM——E
g

AT e
A * Prised Nome -
e A- 3 ‘
(at0 Poss Office Address 32_01_5"_
Eay A
‘ ¢ ) S Co-Girnator Sigastums, (if axy) _m
Priated - Prizacd Neme
‘Sigaatare (s 1o Co-Grantor. if sy) ‘Pou Office Address
: arriet L.g)DdOL S
= Prinied Name F
i
% STATEOF L )
8 - pereby Cextif W, -
g COUNTY OF Columbia. ) me:ﬂ::,muftfm“’ prE—
§ known 1o me 0 be the person ibed in and who d the foregoing who ack ledged before me that
% mﬂmndnmmmmlﬁukm)ﬂMM)WmMqu.Cls:illpann{u)pmidulm
following type of identification:

i f NOTARY RUBBER STAMP SEAL | Witncss my and official in the County and State last aforesaid
§ w212 _ayot e " 2%22
P Belinds Ausin ,F)Pﬁf]da, 014_"\'1-{'{)

“ A 3 WMy Commission 017611 sl D0 Ao Aushn
op Expires February 21, 2007 .l‘_ﬂw




D_SearchResults Page 1 of 2

Columbia County Property

Appraiser
DB Last Updated: 1/28/2010

2009 Tax Roll Year

[ TaxCollector | [Tax Estimator | [ Property Card_|
| Parcel List Generator |
[ Interactive GIS Map | [ Print |

Parcel: 01-45-16-02650-000
[ << Next Lower Parcel || Next Higher Parcel >> |

Owner & Property Info

<< Prev Next >>

Search Result: 5 of 7

Owner's Name |BALLANCE WILLIAM K & JANET
Mailing 400 SW DEKLE RD

Address LAKE CTIY, FL 32024

Site Address |222 SW CARDINAL PL

Use Desc. (code) | SINGLE FAM (000100)

Tax District 2 (County) Neighborhood 1416
Land Area 0.480 ACRES Market Area 06

s ox NOTE: This description is not to be used as the Legal Description for
Descnptlon this parcel in any legal transaction.

COMM NW COR SE1/4 OF NW1/4, CUN S 326.60 FT TO S R/W OF SR-247, RUN SE 547.18 FT FOR
POB, RUN NE 211,52 FT, SE 51.66 FT, SW210 FT, NW ALONG R/W 81.66 FT TO POB. ORB 397-

183, 748-392, PROB# 91-185-CP, WD WITH INCOMPLETE LEGAL DESC * 1 WITNESS ORB 957 - —
399, QC 1087-1588, L

190 285

BES ¢

S—
380 475 570

Property & Assessment Values

l2009 Certified Values 2010 Working Values
[kt Land Value cnt: (0) $14,971.00
Land Value ont: (1) $0.00 — Ng'PTEZ ves and therefo
- 3 'orking Values are certified values a erefore are
k:g:':?a:::ue z:‘ g; $35:§Ségg subject to change before being finalized for ad valorem assessment
Total Appraised Value $50,992.00 PUposes.
Just Value $50,992.00
Class Value $0.00 | Show Working Values |
IAssessed Value $50,992.00f
|Exempt Value $0.00
Cnty: $50,992
[Total Taxable Value Other: $50,992 | Schl: $50,992]

Sales History L Show Similar Sales within 1/2 mile |
Sale Date | OR Book/Page | OR Code | Vacant/Improved Qualified Sale | Sale RCode | Sale Price
6/21/2006 1087/1588 Qc 1 U 01 $25,000.00
9/30/2003 996/36 Qc I u 01 $100.00
7/1/2002 957/399 wD I u 01 $100.00

Building Characteristics
Bldg ltem Bldg Desc Year Bit Ext. Walls Heated S.F. | Actual S.F. | Bldg Value
1 SINGLE FAM (000100) 1955 SINGLE SID (04) 1180 1524 $34,846.00

Note: All S.F. calculations are based on exterior building dimensions.

Extra Features & Out Buildings

Code

Desc Year Bit Value

Units

Dims

Condition (% Good)

0294

SHED WOOD/ 0 $100.00

0000001.000

O0x0x0

(000.00)

Land Breakdown

http://g2.columbia.floridapa.com/GIS/D_SearchResults.asp

3/24/2010




Print Preview - Columbia County Property Appraiser - Map Printed on 3/24/2010 1:36:35 PM

Page 1 of 1
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0145-16-02650-000 N -0

BALLANCE WILLIAM K & JANET
0.48AC | 5721/2006 - $25 000 - /U

//

Columbia County Property Appraiser

J. Doyle Crews - Lake City, Florida | 386-758-1083

PARCEL: 01-4S-16-02650-000 - SINGLE FAM (000100) [NOTES:

wamsdusmmdmmmmmmmwmmmmwmmpm

COMM NW COR SE1/4 OF NW1/4, CUN S 326.60 FT TO S R\W OF SR-247, RUN SE 547.18 FT FOR POB, RUN NE 211.52 FT, SE :
51.66 FT, SW 210 FT, NW ALONG R/W 81.66

Name: BALLANCE WILLIAM K & JANET 2009 Certified Values
Site: 222 SW CARDINAL PL Land $14,971.00
Mail: 400 SW DEKLE RD Bldg $35,921.00

* LAKE CTIY, FL 32024 Assd $50,992.00
Sales 6/21/2006 $25,000.00 1/U Exmpt $0.00 3
Info 9/30/2003 $10000 11U Cnty: $50,992 "':‘:f;s'

Other: $50,992 | Schi: $50,992

This information, GIS Map Updated: 1/28/2010, was derived from data which was compiled by the Columbia County Property Appraiser Office solely for the governmental purpose of property .
assessment.This infomnation should not be refid upon | nymmasademnmnommmmpmm«mme No waranties, expressed or implied, are provided for the accuracy pomerag:ty
of the data herein, it's use, or it's iodically updated, this information may not reflect the data currently on file in the Property Appraiser's office. The assessed valves are ~ GrizzlyL ogic.com

http://g2.columbia.floridapa.com/GIS/Print_Map.asp?pjboiibchhjbnligcafceelbjemnolkjkmgaaogmm... 3/24/2010
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SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED ™ be

THIS SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED, Made the J?i"‘. day of February,
1999, by CARRIE ZELL BLANTON, unmarried, P. O. Box 2267, Lake City,
Florida 32056, hereinafter called the Grantor, to PAMELA BLANTON
STEELE, whose Social Security Number is S, 5584 150th
Place, Wellborm, Florida 32094, hereinafter called the Grantee;

HITNESSETEHE:

That the Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN
and No/100 ($10.00) DOLLARS and other wvaluable congiderations,
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, by these presents does
grant, bargain, sell, alien, remise, release, convey and confirm
unto the Grantee, her heirs and assigns, the lands situate in
Columbia County, Florida, described as follows:

mu_ﬂwm

Section 1: Commence at the Northwest Corner of the ifa of
the NW 1/4; run thence S 2°p4°* B, 326.60 feet for
the POINT OF BEGINNING; run thence S5 48°30' E, 630
feet; run thence N 41°30' E, 210 feet; run thence
S 48°30*' E, 284.09 feet to the centerline of 0l1d

. PA.

g centerline of 0ld Troy Road, 471.80 feet, more or
< less, to the Southwest corner of the lands
; described in O.R. Book 78, Page 247, public records

of Columbia County, Florida; run thence N 48°30' W,
627.27 fe=t; run thence N 2°04° W, 317.6 feet to the
POINT OF BEGINNING. All of said lands lying and
being in the SE 1/4 of NW 1/4, containing 6.5
acres, more or less.

nerrument Prepared By:
IN E. NORRIS
RLEIN & ANDERSON,
P. O. Box 2349
Florida 32036-2349

jot

NORRIS, KOBE

This
‘Lake Ciry,

Parcel No. 01-45-

TOGETHER with all the tenements, hereditaments and
appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same in fee simple forever.

AND the Grantor hereby covenants with said Grantee that the
Grantor is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple; that the
Grant.orhasgoodrightandlnvm authnrityt.onenmdcmuu
land; that the Grantor hereby warrants the title to said land and
will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons
claiming by, through or under the said Grantor-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, mmrmmmwmmmm

i

Troy Road; run thence s 4%°1°' W along the a;

;

]
g€

I




ey

seal the day and year first above written. 'ﬂ"s “1\15

Signed, sealed and delivered

in the presence of: oFﬂcmL “tms
si bagaie 2.0 Lh Tt (sean)

CARRIE ZELL BLANTON

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _.Q_*_:’"
day of February, 1999, by CARRIE ZELL BLANTON, unmarried, ﬂID_!._!

1y known to me or has presented q&ﬂ as
identification.
NOTARY L C:
Sign % ﬁ Q
Print__“Duans - (Le=S

State of Florida at Large (Seal)
@y Commiseion Expires:




Print Preview - Columbia LCounty Froperty Appraiser - iViap FTinea On 3/£4/ U1V 8IU4IUD AIVL rage 111

" 01-45-16-02662-000
{4 STEELE PAMELABLANTON
L 6.5AC

o

Columbia County Property Appraiser
J. Doyle Crews - Lake City, Florida | 386-758-1083
PARCEL: 01-4S-16-02662-000 - SINGLE FAM (000100)
COMM NW COR OF SE1/4 OF NW1/4, RUN S 326.60 FT FOR POB, RUN S 48 DEG E 630 FT, N 41 DEG E 210 FT, S48 DEG E
284.09 FT TO C/L OLD TROY RD, S 48 DEGW
Name: STEELE PAMELA BLANTON 2009 Certified Values
Site: 222 SW CARDINAL PL Land

Mail: 5584 150TH PL Bldg
WELLBORN, FL 32094 Assd
Sales 2112/1999 $000 /U 3
3/M4/1995 $0.00 /U Taxbl ) Cnty: $199,790
Other: $199,790 | Scht: $199,790
ed by the Columbia County Property Appraiser Office solely for the governmental purpose of property powsred by:
he ownership of property or market value. Mo wamanties, expressed or implied, are provided for the accuracy

ation may not refect the data currently on file in the Property Appraiser's office, The assessed valuesare ~ GrizzlyLogic com
B assessment purposes.

http://g2.columbia.floridapa.com/GIS/Print_Map.asp?pjboiibchhjbnligcafceelbjemnolkjkmgaaogmm... 3/22/2010




Inst. Number: 201012004125 Book: 1190 Fage: 230U Late: 3/1//ZU1U0 1Ime: 1U:44:30 AM rage 1 or L

1nst:201012004125 Date:317/2010 Time: 10:44 AM OSTDS Permit #

5 Wgcpmzhmcsm.wmmﬁgnm 81190 P.2300 G'JH_l)Tmcking#
. = . _ — — - —-  Applicant Name: _Pamela Steele

Reference: UﬁyMbrMmdomwwmw
System

Thisdmwﬁmaawrhﬁnuﬁlhymaﬂhm&mwwﬁhﬂqﬁa&%ﬂﬂ?}of
the Florida Administrative Code, which states:

A. Wheteapropmyovwnerpmpmsmh:ﬂdorhasbuﬂtasinglcmsiduweorasingie
business or muitiple residences or businesses on multiple lots, and the residence’s or
hmiues‘smﬂimhedmﬂowm&m&euseofmlﬁplehts,mpmsmf,for
mcmwwmmmmmmmmmpﬁw
mismmofapumitawrhmuﬁlhymmmdmdmdedhﬂwwblic
property records at the county courthouse. The utility easement must bind the required
propatymgeﬂla'soﬂmtﬂtmigimlldsmdﬂnirmlhcﬁvesimwmﬂiemoﬁis
muinedfmw:mmufﬂwﬂemwageudeispomlsymandmust
inchukpruﬁsimsfmmahmhhgﬂwonshsesemgemmm&sposﬂsystem-

Forﬁnepm‘posesofoonmnc&gmmsitesemgemmddhposalsym

Parcel 02662000  ,Lot(s) na_,Blockna na 8/D and
Parcel 02650-000 ,Lot(s)_na ,Blockna ., na S/D, in
Columbia County , Florida are bound together for sewage disposal by this utility

mechanism until such time as an approved scwage alternative is available. Maintenance and all
other costs of the system will be the responsibility of Parcel 02662-000

iﬁwwﬁvﬂjy‘l,ﬁﬁl D,Q__

Parcel 02662000 St/

perty Owner:
%Pm Parcel 50000 R Cé

Sig_ned,sealedanddeii:'_wedinpxmeeof:

Witness MOVW

Witness_( J:d._»{ LA H)AU)JZVV

State of Florida

County of Colimbia o
Iﬂawb&tyjﬂntonthisday,hefomme.moﬂimdulyamhwmdmﬂwSm

aforesaid hﬂzmﬁmﬁmﬁemmmm.wmﬂywﬁd

Po_me\& Sxee'e | Tone) Bovacivho is personally known to me or produced the following
identification C A

WitnwsmyhandnndoﬂicialsnlintheCountyandSMeaﬁnmidﬂﬁs
A.D., 2009.

thary Publi
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appucanion numeer /03 ~ SO

THES FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A

- el N

Rl S B S S -

SUBCONTRACTOR VERIGICATION FORM

In Columbia County one permit will cover all trades doing work at the permitted site. it is REQUIRED that we have
records of the subcontractors who actually did the trade specific work under the permit. Per Florida Statute 440 and
Ordinance 89-6, a contractor shall require all subcontractors to provide evidence of workers' compensation or
exemption, general liability insurance and a valid Certificate of Competency license in Columbia County.

Any changes, the permitted contractor js responsible for the corrected form being submijtted to this office prior to the
start of that subcontractor beginning any work. Violations will result in stop work orders and/or fines.

ELECTRICAL

Print Name

Signature

License #:

Phone #:;

MECHANICAL/
AjJc

Print Name

Signature

License #:

Phone #:

PLUMBING/

printName_(Q v \ecoson o

Pl 2P
ﬁwaturejvw////%’“—' 2

wrt COCIREDEGS

Phone®: 2 c G5 . 23/5

Print Name

License #:

SHEET METAL

Print Name
License #:

FIRE SYSTEM/
SPRINKLER

Print Name

Licensef:

SOLAR

MASON

Print Name

- | License 8:

CONCRETE FINISHER

FRAMING

INSULATION

STUCCO

DRYWALL

PLASTER

CABINET INSTALLER

PAINTING

ACOUSTICAL CEILING

 GLASS

CERAMIC TILE

FLOOR COVERING

ALUM/VINYL SI

DING

GARAGE DOOR

METAL BLDG ERECTOR

F.S. 440102 Building permits; identification of minimum premium policy.—Every employer shall, as a condition to
applying for and receiving 2 building permit, show proof and certify to the permit issuer that it has secured
compensation for its employees under this chapter as provided in ss. 44010 and 440.38, and shall be presented each

time the employer applies for a building permit.

Contractor Forma: Subcontractor form: 6/09




.@3/24/2018 15:13

APPLICATION NUMBER /0& 3-8 mm%_wweu megg@‘ 294 "123/5"

3867582168

BULLULMNG FND UYL

SUBCONTRACTOR VERIFICATION FORM

THIS FORM MAUST BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT

In Columbia County one permit will cover all trades doing work at the i i i
permitted site. It is REQUIRED that we have
s{']eccfrds of the subcontractors who actually did the trade specific work under the permit. Per Florida Statute 440 and
rdman.m 89-6,a wntlactor shall require all subcontractors to provide evidence of workers' compensation or
exemption, general liability insurance and a valid Certificate of Competency license in Columbia County.
Any changes, the permitted contractor is responsible for the corrected office prior
A ;  form being submitted to this i
start of that subcontractor beginning any work. Violations will result in stop work orders and/or fines. o the

Print Name t“(‘kz {:2212(212[;#3 Signature, WJM

MASON

ELECTRICAL
License #: 2 Wl hone #: b
ELIZ(3/92 Phone#: S50 - 755 -3 3
MECHANICAL/ | Print Name Signature
AJC License #: Phone #:
PLUMBING/ Print Name Signature
GAS License #: Phone #:
ROOFING Print Name Signature
License f#i: Phone #:
SHEET METAL | Print Name Signature
License #: Phone #:
FIRE SYSTEM/ |Print Name Signature
SPRINKLER License#: Phone #:
SOLAR Print Name Signature
License #: Phone #:

Sub-Contractors Signature

CONCRETE FINISHER

FRAMING

INSULATION

STUCCO

DRYWALL

PLASTER

CABINET INSTALLER
PAINTING
ACOUSTICAL CEILING

" GLASS

CERAMIC TILE

FLOOR COVERING
ALUM/VINYL SIDING
GARAGE DOOR

METAL BLDG ERECTOR

E. §. 440.103 Building permits; identification of minimum premium policy.~Every employer shall, as a condition to
applying for and receiving 2 building permit, show proof and certify to the permit issuer that it has secured
compensation for its employees under this chapter as provided in ss. 440.10 and 44038, and shall be presented each

time the employer applies for a building permit. Contractor Forma: Subsantracior form: /03




83/31/2618 14:88 3867541998 WILSON HEAT & AIR PAGE ©2/84

83/24/2818 15:13 38967582160 BUILDING AND ZUNING " eman e m
SUBCONTRACTOR VERISICATION

FORM
seeucaromsnaen /003 5¢) m%m__ swone 35k 272 2315
ToRS FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO OF A FERBUT ‘
RED

mm&mmmnﬂwdmmmamummkk&_m“m

Wﬁmmmmwummm specific work unter the permi. Per Florias Statute 440 and
n‘lm-ﬂ.ﬂtM ammmmamwmmwwWNQﬁmm

exemption, general liabifity |mumwaﬂtm&&mmmmmm&mw.

mmhmmsmpmmmmm aoffice px
smqumm-y-tm-am*hmmau-u&?m et

aecrwear  [pinename_ V' ke (Ionnel. Sertre
isitin ___Efz L30[3)F 2 Phones: 3¢ G - -
MECHANICAY |{Print Name_ ( \\ ~No & . W) \ <o wﬁ@%
AC_ License m: Q&C-C EZIS?! Fhone ®: 3)‘3@"‘%@“0%_
PLUMBING/ | Print Name p—— |
s uw".at Phone %
ROORNG |Printwieme Signoturs
License #: Phone &
SHEET METAL | Print fame P
Heense 8: Phane ®:
ARE SWSTEM/ | Print Name___ Signature_
SPRINILER Licansef: . Phone &
SOLAR Print Name Signatire
© | Vcense &: . Phane #:
MASON
CONCRETE FINISHER
FRAMING
INSULATION
STUCCO
DRYWALL
PLASTER
CABINET INSTALLER
PAINTING
ACOUSTICAL CEILING
"GIASS
CERAMIC TILE
FLOOR COVERING
ALUM/VINYL SIDING
GARAGE DOOR
METAL BLDG ERECTOR

£ 5 280103 mmw&mmmewaﬂuuammw
mmmawmaumwmmmmmwmmmmnmm
cmmmmhmmmmmaWHnmode3&mMbem.—:mmeum
lime the emplover applies for a building permit. Corten Somm: 4108

gd 015G/ 98¢ iBuueig) Apuepy dps:10 0L LE Je



Inst. Number: 201012005725 Book: 1192 Page: 1328 Date: 4/12/2010 Time: 3:12:18 PM Page 1 of 1

Apo 1003 -SO
Inst 201012005725 Date 411212010 Time:3.12 PM
0C,P.DeWitt Casor, Columbia County Page 1 of 1 B.1182 P11328
NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT ;ii _
County Cleri’s Office Stamp or Seal

Tax Parcel Identification Number_(0/= 45~ )b - D AlppR S

THE LNDERSIGNED hercby gives notice that improversents will be made to certain real property, and in accordance with Section 713.13 of the
Florida Statutes. the following information is provided in this NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

. Dsipion of propety gl mgatdmﬂpcw M Con . SENNS 8 My .5 Reres
1) Street (job) Address D) Cardina b Placs & .
2, Gmmldmiptmoflmwm _rasfaliah on & szli Schot

3. Owner Information : ; . y . .
- a) Name and address: Pﬂ mela Steele. 3554 10 OL_ellborn e 209y
b) Name and address of fee simple titleholder (if other than owner)

¢) Interest in property IQMJH.QJZ.
4, Contracior Information
a) Name and address: 5'2_(1 Z d[ HM L{I’ Jf’}ﬂ! “"t«; S F_C-
b) Telephome No: 3§l - VG D~ &3!(—'{ Fax No. (Opt.)
5. Surety Information
a) Nameandaddeess: A o
b) Amount of Bond:
¢) Telephone No.: Fax No. (Opt.)
6. Lender
a) “ame and address: N i’q-
b) Phone No.
7. Identity of pesson mlhnllnsm:uﬂ-'kdh bymmonwhmnﬂﬂuuwoﬁum”hmd:
a) Name and address;
h) Telephone No.: Fax No. (Opt.)
8. In addition to himself, owner designates the following person to receive a copy of the Lienor's Notice as provided in Section 713.13(1)(b).
Florida Statutes:
a) Name and address:
b) TelephopeMNo.: =~ e __Fax No. (Opt.)
9. Expiration date of Notice of Commencement (the expiration date is one year from the date of recording unless a different datz
is specified):
WARNING TO OWNER: ANY PAYMENTS MADE BY THE OWNER AFTER THE EXPIRATION OF THE NOTICE OF

COMMENCEMENT ARE CONSIDERED IMPROPER PAYMENTS UNDER CHAPTER 713, PART L, SECTION 713.13, FLORIDA
STATLTES, AND CAN RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY: A NOTICE OF
COMMENCEMENT MUST BE RECORDED AND POSTED ON THE JOB SITE BEFORE THE FIRST INSPECTION. IF YOU INTEND
TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY BEFORE COMMENCING WORK OR RECORDING
YOLR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

STATE OF FLORIDA % = Z ﬂ P Q ¢
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA 10, =
Signature of Owner or Owner’s Authorized Office/Directos/Partnes/Manager
B Steele
Print Name

The foregning instroment was acknowlcdged before me . a Florida Notary, this__ & day of 14’531'?/' .20 /40 by
am 5£‘=‘ e / € as 2ne . (type of authority, e.g. officer, trusize, sttoraey
fact) for _ (aame of party or behalf of whom instrument was executed).

Personally Known ____ OR Produced Identification L/Type L. QL
ﬁ% SHIRLEY M. isENNETT

Notary Signature 27 L Notary Stamp or Seal: £ MY COMMISSION # DD804429
: EXPIRES July 08, 2012

(40?] 338-0 153 | Wﬂhr‘f&mu com
1. Verification pursuant to Section 92,525, Florida Stantes. | nder pmnllws of perjury. [ declare that Thave read the foregomgund that the

Hacts stuted in it are true t the best of my knowledge and belief ‘| 5 : R Q

Signuture of Naturul Person Signing (in line D) ahmn.)




SUWANNEE
RIVER

WATER
MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT

9225 CR 49
LIVE OAK, FLORIDA 32080
TELEPHONE: (386) 362-1001
TELEPHONE: 800-226-1066
FAX (386) 362-1056

NOTICED GENERAL PERMIT
PERMITTEE: PERMIT NUMBER: ERP10-0065
PAMELA STEELE & JANET BALLANCE DATE ISSUED: 04/16/2010
222 SW CARDINAL PLACE DATE EXPIRES: 04/16/2013
LAKE CITY, FL 32025 COUNTY: COLUMBIA

TRS: S1/T4S/R16E

PROJECT: STEELE & BALLANCE PRIVATE SCHOOL

Approved entity to whom operation and maintenance may be transferred pursuant to rule 40B-4.1130,
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.):

PAMELA STEELE & JANET BALLANCE
222 SW CARDINAL PLACE
LAKE CITY, FL 32025

Based on information provided, the Suwannee River Water Management District's (District) rules
have been adhered to and an environmental resource noticed general permit is in effect for the
permitted activity description below:

Construction and operation of a surfacewater management system serving 3892.00 square
feet of impervious surface consisting of three modular buildings on a total project area of
1.15 acres in a manner consistent with the application package submitted by Wendy
Grennell.

It is your responsibility to ensure that adverse off-site impacts do not occur either during or after
construction. Any additional construction or alterations not authorized by this permit may result in
flood control or water quality problems both on and off site and will be a violation of District rule.

You or any other substantially affected persons are entitled to request an administrative hearing or
mediation. Please refer to enclosed notice of rights.

This permit is issued under the provisions of chapter 373, F.S., chapter 40B-4, and chapter 40B-400,
F.A.C. A noticed general permit authorizes the construction, operation, maintenance, alteration,



Permit No.: ERP10-0065
Project: STEELE & BALLANCE PRIVATE SCHOOL
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abandonment, or removal of certain minor surface water management systems. This permit
authorizes the permittee to perform the work necessary to construct, operate, and maintain the
surface water management system shown on the application and other documents included in the
application. This is to notify you of District's agency action concerning Notice Of Intent. This
action is taken pursuant to rule 40B-4 and 40B-400, F.A.C.

General Conditions for All Noticed General Permits:

1. The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations, and restrictions set forth in this section are
general permit conditions and are binding upon the permittee for all noticed general permits in Part
11 of this chapter. These conditions are enforceable under Part IV of chapter 373, F.S.

2. The general permit is valid only for the specific activity indicated. Any deviation from the
specified activity and the conditions for undertaking that activity shall constitute a violation of the
permit. A violation of the permit is a violation of Part IV of chapter 373, F.S., and may result in
suspension or revocation of the permittee's right to conduct such activity under the general permit.
The District may also begin legal proceedings seeking penalties or other remedies as provided by
law for any violation of these conditions.

3. This general permit does not eliminate the necessity to obtain any required federal, state, local
and special District authorizations prior to the start of any construction, alteration, operation,
maintenance, removal or abandonment authorized by this permit.

4. This general permit does not convey to the permittee or create in the permittee any property right,
or any interest in real property, nor does it authorize any entrance upon or activities on property
which is not owned or controlled by the permittee, or convey any rights or privileges other than
those specified in the general permit and Part II of this chapter.

5. This general permit does not relieve the permittee from liability and penalties when the permitted
activity causes harm or injury to human health or welfare, animal, plant or aquatic life, or property.
It does not allow the permittee to cause pollution in contravention of Florida Statutes and District
rules.

6. The permittee is hereby advised that 5.253.77, F.S., states that a person may not commence any
excavation, construction or other activity involving the use of sovereign or other lands of the state,
the title to which is vested in the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund without
obtaining the required lease, license, easement, or other form of consent authorizing the proposed
use. Therefore, the permittee is responsible for obtaining any necessary authorizations from the
Board of Trustees prior to commencing activity on sovereignty lands or other state-owned lands.
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7. The authorization to conduct activities pursuant to general permit may be modified, suspended or
revoked in accordance with chapter 120, and s.373.429, F.S.

8. This permit shall not be transferred to a third party except pursuant to s.40B-4.1 130, F.A.C. The
permittee transferring the general permit shall remain liable for any corrective actions that may be
required as a result of any permit violations prior to sale, conveyance, or other transfer of ownership
or control of the permitted system or the real property at which the permitted system is located.

9. Upon reasonable notice to the permittee, District staff with proper identification shall have
permission to enter, inspect, sample and test the permitted system to insure conformity with the
plans and specifications approved by the permit.

10. The permittee shall maintain any permitted system in accordance with the plans submitted to
the District and authorized by this general permit.

11. A permittee's right to conduct a specific noticed activity under this noticed general permit is
authorized for the duration on the front of this permit.

12. Construction, alteration, operation, maintenance, removal and abandonment approved by this
general permit shall be conducted in 2 manner which does not cause violations of state water quality
standards, including any antidegradation provisions of 5.62-4.242(1)(a) and (b), 62-4.242(2) and (3),
and 62-302.300, F.A.C., and any special standards for Outstanding Florida Waters and Outstanding
National Resource Waters. The permittee shall implement best management practices for erosion,
turbidity and other pollution control to prevent violation of state water quality standards.

Temporary erosion control measures such as sodding, mulching, and seeding shall be implemented
and shall be maintained on all erodible ground areas prior to and during construction. Permanent
erosion control measures such as sodding and planting of wetland species shall be completed within
seven days of any construction activity. Turbidity barriers shall be installed and maintained at all
locations where the possibility of transferring suspended solids into wetlands or other surface waters
exists due to the permitted activity. Turbidity barriers shall remain in place and shall be maintained
in a functional condition at all locations until construction is completed and soils are stabilized and
vegetation has been established. Thereafter the permittee shall be responsible for the removal of the
barriers. The permittee shall correct any erosion or shoaling that causes adverse impacts to the
water resources.

13. The permittee shall hold and save the District harmless from any and all damages, claims or
liabilities which may arise by reason of the construction, alteration, operation, maintenance,
removal, abandonment or use of any system authorized by the general permit.

14. The permittee shall immediately notify the District in writing of any previously submitted
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information that is later discovered to be inaccurate.

15. The permittee shall perform all construction authorized in a manner so as to minimize adverse
impacts to fish, wildlife, natural environmental values, and water quality. The permittee shall
institute necessary measures during construction including riprap, reinforcement, or compaction of
any fill materials placed around newly installed structures, to minimize erosion, turbidity, nutrient
loading, and sedimentation in the receiving waters.

16. The permit is issued based on the information submitted by the applicant which reasonably
demonstrates that adverse off-site water resource impacts will not be caused by the permitted
activity. It is the responsibility of the permittee to insure that such adverse impacts do not in fact
occur either during or after construction.

WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, THE PERMITTEE SHALL
NOTIFY THE DISTRICT, IN WRITING, THAT THE FACILITIES ARE COMPLETE.

Approved by 4 Date Approved : //, Zao
District S




Permit No.: ERP10-0065
Project: STEELE & BALLANCE PRIVATE SCHOOL
Page 5 of 7

NOTICE OF RIGHTS
1. A person whose substantial interests are or may be determined has the right to request an
administrative hearing by filing a written petition with the Suwannee River Water Management
District (District), or may choose to pursue mediation as an alternative remedy under Section 120.569
and 120.573, Florida Statutes, before the deadline for filing a petition. Choosing mediation will not
adversely affect the right to a hearing if mediation does not result in a settlement. The procedures for
pursuing mediation are set forth in Sections 120.569 and 120.57 Florida Statutes. Pursuant to Rule
28-106.111, Florida Administrative Code, the petition must be filed at the office of the District Clerk
at District Headquarters, 9225 C.R. 49, Live Oak, Florida 32060 within twenty-one (21) days of
receipt of written notice of the decision or within twenty-one (21) days of newspaper publication of
the notice of District decision (for those persons to whom the District does not mail actual notice). A
petition must comply with Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code.

2. If the Governing Board takes action which substantially differs from the notice of District decision
to grant or deny the permit application, a person whose substantial interests are or may be determined
has the right to request an administrative hearing or may chose to pursue mediation as an alternative
remedy as described above. Pursuant to Rule 28-106.111, Florida Administrative Code, the petition
must be filed at the office of the District Clerk at District Headquarters, 9225 C.R. 49, Live Oak,
Florida 32060 within twenty-one (21) days of receipt of written notice of the decision or within
twenty-one (21) days of newspaper publication of the notice of District decision (for those persons to
whom the District does not mail actual notice). Such a petition must comply with Chapter 28-106,
Florida Administrative Code.

3. A substantially interested person has the right to a formal administrative hearing pursuant to Section
120.569 and 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, where there is a dispute between the District and the party
regarding an issue of material fact. A petition for formal hearing must comply with the requirements
set forth in Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code.

4. A substantially interested person has the right to an informal hearing pursuant to Section 120.569
and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes, where no material facts are in dispute. A petition for an informal
hearing must comply with the requirements set forth in Rule 28-106.301, Florida Administrative
Code.

5. A petition for an administrative hearing is deemed filed upon receipt of the petition by the Office of
the District Clerk at the District Headquarters in Live Oak, Florida.

6. Failure to file a petition for an administrative hearing within the requisite time frame shall constitute
a waiver of the right to an administrative hearing pursuant to Rule 28-106.111, Florida Administrative
Code.
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7. The right to an administrative hearing and the relevant procedures to be followed is governed by
Chapter 120, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code.

8. Pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, a person who is adversely affected by final District
action may seek review of the action in the District Court of Appeal by filing a notice of appeal
pursuant to the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, within 30 days of the rendering of the final
District action.

9. A party to the proceeding before the District who claims that a District order is inconsistent with the
provisions and purposes of Chapter 373, Florida Statutes, may seek review of the order pursuant to
Section 373.114, Florida Statutes, by the Florida Land and Water Adjudicatory Commission, by filing
a request for review with the Commission and serving a copy of the Department of Environmental
Protection and any person named in the order within 20 days of adoption of a rule or the rendering of
the District order.

10. For appeals to the District Courts of Appeal, a District action is considered rendered after it is
signed on behalf of the District, and is filed by the District Clerk.

11. Failure to observe the relevant time frames for filing a petition for judicial review, or for
Commission review, will result in waiver of the right to review.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Notice of Rights has been sent by U.S. Mail to:

PAMELA STEELE & JANET BALLANCE
222 SW CARDINAL PLACE
LAKE CITY, FL 32025

At 4:00 p.m. this \\¢ day of O\{)r]\ , Q10.

ALs

Jon M. Dinges

Deputy Clerk

Suwannee River Water Management District
9225 C.R. 49

Live Oak, Florida 32060
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386.362.1001 or 800.226.1066 (Florida only)

cc: File Number: ERP10-0065



Jurisdiction: CITRUS COUNTY, CITRUS COUNTY, FL (191000)

Short Desc: CUSTOM CRAFT Project: 1915-1823
Owner: CUSTOM CRAFT y
Address: - on 74 . /} owsSovrnl.
City: Crystal River
State: FL- PermitNo: 0-- Z 353@
Zip: 0 Storeys: |
Type: School (educational) GrossArea: 801
Class: New Finished buildi Net Area: 801
w Finished building e ea szdﬁfj
Compliance Summary
Component Design Criteria Result
Gross Energy Use 72.66 100.00 PASSES
Other Envelope Requirements - A PASSES
LIGHTING CONTROLS PASSES
EXTERNAL LIGHTING PASSES
HVAC SYSTEM PASSES
PLANT PASSES
WATER HEATING SYSTEMS PASSES
PIPING SYSTEMS PASSES
Met all required compliance from Check List? Yes/No/NA
REVIEWED:
FOR COMPLIANCE WITH CODES STATED ON PLANS
JAN 2 2 2003

1/20/2003

HILBORN, WERNER, CARTER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.21




COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION:

| hereby certify that the plans and specifications Review of the plans and specifications covered by this
covered by this calculation are in cumpliance calculation indicates compliance with the Florida Energy

with the Florida Energy Efficiency Code. Efficiency Code. Before construction is completed, this buildin
/ will be inspected for compliahce in a clion |
Ny _ 563.908, Florida Statutes. ¢y pompyIANCE WITH CODES STATED ON PLANS

BUILDING OFFICIAL: IAN 2 2 2003
DATE:

" mcn

| hereby certify (*) that the system design is in compliance with the F

SYSTEM DESIGNER REGISTRATION/STATE

D e Bl b J i | A0 an) L 5b257

MECHANICAL:
ELECTRICAL:
LIGHTING:

(*) Signature is required where Florida Law requires design to be performed by registered design professionals.
Typed names and registration numbers may be used where all relevant information is contained on signed/sealed plans.

1/20/2003 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.21 2



Project: CUSTOM CRAFT

Title: 1915-1823

Type: School (educational)

Location: CITRUS COUNTY, CITRUS COUNTY, FL (191000)

(WEA File: Tampa.tmy)

Whole Building Compliance

Design Reference

72.66 100.00

Credits & Penalties (if any): Modified Points: = 72.66

Project: CUSTOM CRAFT
Title: 1915-1823

Type: School (educational)
Location: CITRUS COUNTY, CITRUS COUNTY, FL (191000)

(WEA File: Tampa.tmy) '
Other Envelope Requirements

Design Limit Meet Req.

Item . Zone Description
ROOF 1915-1823 Exterior Roof - Max Uo Limit 0.04 0.09 Yes
Meets Other Envelobe Reauirements J

1/20/2003 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB vli.2l



Project: CUSTOM CRAFT

Title: 1915-1823

Type: School (educational)

Location: CITRUS COUNTY, CITRUS COUNTY, FL
(191000)

(WEA File: Tampa.tmy)

External Lighting Compliance

Allowance Area or ELPA CLP
Desc Category (W/Unit) Length (W) (W)
Ext Light 1 Entrance (without Canopy) 30.00 12.0 360 60
Ext Light 2 Exit (with or without Canopy) 25.00 12.0 300 60

Design: 120 (W)
Allowance: 660 (W)

Project: CUSTOM CRAFT

| Title: 1915-1823

Type: School (educational)

Location: CITRUS COUNTY, CITRUS COUNTY, FL (191000)
(WEA File: Tampa.tmy)

Lighting Controls Compliance

Ash- Area No.of Design Min Compli-

Acronym rae ID Description (sq.ft) Tasks Cp Cp ance
Classroom 3 Classroom/Lecture Hall 801 2 3 3 PASSESH

Project: CUSTOM CRAFT

Title: 1915-1823

Type: School (educational)

Location: CITRUS COUNTY, CITRUS COUNTY, FL (191000)
(WEA File: Tampa.tmy)

System Report Compliance

1915-1823  System 1 Packaged Terminal Systems
Capa- Design Eff Design IPLY  Comp-

Component Category city Eff Criteria IPLV Criteria liance
Cooling System PTAC > 15000 Cooling 36000 10.00 7.60 PASSES

Mode :
Heating System Electric Furnace 34100 1.00 1.00 PASSES
Air Handling Air Handler (Supply) - 3015 0.50 0.80 PASSES
System -Supply Constant Volume
Air Distribution ADS System 6.00 6.00 PASSES
System

1/20/2003 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.21 4




Plant Compliance

Installed Design Min Design Min Comp
Description No Size Eff Eff IPLV IPLV Category liance

I
|

Water Heater Compliance

Design Min Design Max Comp
Desc Type Category Eff Eff* Loss Loss liance

Piping System Compliance

Pipe Dia Is Operat JnsCond  Ins ReqIns Comp
Category [inches] Runout Temp [F] Btu-in/h Thick [in] Thick [in] liance
r.SF.F

1/20/2003 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.21 5



Project: CUSTOM CRAFT

Title: 1915-1823

Type: School (educational)

Location: CITRUS COUNTY, CITRUS

Other Required Compliance

Category Section Requirement (write N/A in box if not applicable) Check

Infiltration 406.1 Infiltration Criteria have been met A

System 407.1 HVAC Load sizing has been performed red

Ventilation 409.1 Ventilation criteria have been met A

ADS 410.1 Duct sizing and Design have been performed _;/

T&B 410.1 Testing and Balancing will be performed E:}

Electrical 413.1 Metering criteria have been met /'Q*

Motors 414.1 Motor efficiency criteria have been met _éQr

Lighting 415.1 Lighting criteria have been met B

0&M 102.1 Operation/maintenance manual will be provided to owner E” i

Roof/Ceil 404.1 R-19 for Roof Deck with supply plenums beneath it _.AQ
1/20/2003 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.21 6




HEAT LOSS AND GAIN ANALYSIS PAGE 1 OF 2

MANUFACTURER : CUSTOM CRAFT MFG. PLAN NO. 1915-1823
DESTINATION: CITRUS COUNTY, FL MFR'S ID. CCM-20030004
VARIABLES "

TEMPERATURES (DEGREE F.) OCCUPANT CONTENT oC := 25
OUTSIDE SUMMER DB 0OS := 93 OUTSIDE AIR CFM/OCCUPANT OA := 15
INSIDE SUMMER DB IS := 75 LIGHTING WATTAGE
OUTSIDE WINTER DB OW := 34 INCANDESCENT IL := 0
INSIDE WINTER DB IW := 68 FLOURESCENT FL := 1440

DESIGN GRAINS AT 50% RH DG := 51 (DO NOT INCLUDE

DATLY RANGE (DEGREE F.) DR := 18 BRALIAST LOAD)

GLASS AREA(SF) GROSS WALL AREA (SF) U-VALUES:

NORTH 1= NW := 186 UG := 1.04 GLASS

EAST E := 0 EW := 282 UW := 0.09 WALL

SOUTH 8 :=0 SW := 186

WEST W := 15 WW := 282

WOOD/METAL DOOR AREA WD := 40 WU := 0.46 DOOR

GLASS/FRENCH DOOR AREA GD := 0 GU := 1.10 DOOR

ROOF AREA R := 839 RU := 0.05 ROOF

FLOOR AREA F := 839 FU := 0.09 FLOOR

GLASS SHADING FACTOR SF := 1.0

EQUIPMENT LOAD (BTUH/SF) EL := 1

HEAT GAINS (COOLING LOADS)

SENSIBLE HEAT GAINS:
A. SOLAR RADIATION THROUGH GLASS:

NORTH SRN := N-30-SF
EAST SRE := E-44-SF
SOUTH SRS := S-'56-'5F
WEST SRW := W-158-SF
TOTAL SR := SRN + SRE + SRS + SRW SR = 2370
B. TRANSMISSION GAINS:
1. GLASS: GA :=N+E+ 85+ W GA = 15
TG := GA-UG- (0S8 - 18) TG = 281
2. DOCORS: TWG := WD-WU- (0S8 - IS) TWG = 331
TGD := GD-GU- (OS - 18) TGD = 0
3. WALLS: FIND EQUIVALENT TEMPERATURE DIFFERENCE (ETD)
TEMPERATURE CORRECTION: TC := 0S - IS - 20
DATILY RANGE CORRECTION: DRC := 0.5- (20 - DR)
ETD := TC + DRC
ETD = -1

HILBORN, WERNER, CARTER C& ASSOCIATES, NG,

—



PAGE 2 OF 2

NORTH TWN := (NW - N)-UW-(ETD + 15)
EAST TWE := (EW - E) - UW- (ETD + 36)
SOUTH TWS := (SW - S) UW- (ETD + 23)
WEST TWW := (WW - W)-UW- (ETD + 17)
TOTAL TW := TWN + TWE + TWS + TWW ™ = 1875
4. ROOF: TR := R-RU- (0OS - 158) TR = 755
5. FLOOR: FR := F- FU- (0S - IS) FR = 1359
TOTAL TRANSMISSIOM GAIN T := TG + TWG + TGD + ™ + TR + FR
T = 4602
C. OCCUPANTS: sO := OC- 210 80 = 5250
D. LIGHTS: T &= (IL-3.4) + (FL-4.1) L, = 5904
E. VENTILATION: gy := OC-OA- (0S - Is)-1.1 gV = 7425
F. DUCTS: gD := (SR + T + SO + I + SV)-:0.0b SD = 1278
G. EQUIPMENT: EQ := EL-F EQ = 839
TOTAL SENSIBLE HEAT GAIN SHG := SR + T + SO + L + §Vv-+ SD + EQ
SHG = 27667
LATENT HEAT GAINS:
A. _OCCUPANTS: 1.0 := OC-140 10 = 3500
B. VENTILATION: LV := OC-0OA-DG-0.68 LV = 13005
TOTAL LATENT HEAT GAIN 1HG := 1O + LV LHG = 16505
TOTAL HEAT GAIN HG := SHG + LHG HG = 44172 BTUH
HEAT LOSS (HEATING LOADS)
A. TRANSMISSION 1OSS:
1. GLASS: ILTG := GA- UG- (IW - OW) LTG = 530
2. DOORS: LTWD := WD- WU- (IW - OowW) LTWD = 626
LTGD := GD- GU- (IW - OW) LTGD = 0
3. WALLS: LTW := (NW + EW + SW + WW - GA)-UW- (IW - OW)
LTW = 2818
4. ROOF: IR := R RU- (IW - OW) LR = 1426
5. FLOOR: LF := F-FU- (IW - OW) LF = 2567
TOTAL TRANSMISSION LOSS LT := LTG + LTWD + LTGD + LTW + LR + LF
LT = 7968
B. DUCTS: 1D := LT-0.05 ID = 398
. Sy VENTILATION: LV := OC-0A- (IW - ow)-1.1 I,V = 14025
TOTAL HEAT 1..OSS HL := LT + LD + LV HI = 22391 BTUH

REFERENCE : ACCA MANUAL N
FOURTH EDITION
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COLUMBIA COUNTY FIRE RESCUE
P.0.BOX 1529 Lake City, Florida 32056
Office (386) 754-7071  Fax (386) 754-7064

Division Chief
David L. Boozer

27 May 2010
TO: A Plus Learning Academy
810 SW Faith Road
Lake City, Florida 32025
FROM: David L. Boozer
Division Chief / Fire Marshal
RE: Fire Safety Inspection

A Fire Safety Inspection was performed today of the A Plus Learning Academy, located at 810
Faith Road, Lake City, Florida 32025 At the time of my inspection the school meet the
requirements as outlined in Chapter 14, of the Florida Fire Prevention Code, 2007 edition. I
recommend approval.

Should you require any additional information, please feel free to contact my office.

Sincerely,

ROt oo

David L. Boozer



/. /ft//mu’,c_—

As required by Florida Statute 553.842 and Florida Administrative Code 9B-72, please provide the (nformation and the
product approval number(s) on the building components listed below if they will be utilized on the construction project for
which you are applying for a building permit on or after April 1, 2004. We recommend you contact your local product
supplier should you not know the product approval number for any of the applicable listed products. More information
about statewide product approval can be obtained at www fioridabuilding.org

ISu nufacturer | Product Description Number(s) |
|A. EXTERIOR DOORS :
1.) Swinging [Nusoncte ext daors FL -43Y2 -F1

. Sliding
3. Sectional
4. Roll up
5. Automatic
6. Other

iB. DOWS ‘

l@hn@_ Eap Sncle haine (nsiclatzel S
2. Horizontal Slider u J

3. Casement

4. Double Hung !

5. Fixed

6. Awning _

7. Pass -through

8. Projected

9. Mullion

10. Wind Breaker

11 Dual Action

12. Other

iC. PANEL WALL
1. Siding Vi (i Vily /- £l §¥F-R 2.
2. Soffits idals Pae | 1iny/ SofhF ' EL 4599

3. EIFS ik '

4. Storefronis
5. Curtain walls
6. Wall louver
7. Glass blaock
8. Membrane
9. Greenhouse
10. Other

iD. ROOFING PRODUCTS ) i _

1. Asphalt Shingles LAE | Eix Arclibectoice f £l S8t £

2. _Underlayments Lioddla nel 30 /0 L2/ 1519 -zl

3. Roofing Fasteners Simpsnn | El 904~ 2(

4. Non-structural Metal Rf |

5. Built-Up Roofing

6. Modified Bitumen

7. Single Ply Roofing Sys
8. Roofing Tiles

9. Roofing Insulation

10. Waterproofing
11. Wood shingles /shakes




|Category/Subcategory (cont.)

ufacturer

13. Liquid Applied Roof Sys

14. Cemenis-Adhesives —
Coatings

15. Roof Tile Adhesive

16. Spray Applied
Polyurethane Roof

17. Other

|E. SHUTTERS

1. Accordion

2. Bahama

3. Storm Panels

4. Colonial

5. Roll-up

6. Equipment

7. Others

|[F. SKYLIGHTS

1. Skylight

2. Other

|G. STRUCTURAL

|

. Wood connector/anchor

. Truss plates

Engineered lumber

F TG ] PN

—Railing

Coolers-freezers

Material

W ~N|m |t

. Insulation Forms
. Plastics

10. Deck-Roof

11. Wall

12. Sheds

13. Other

|H. NEW EXTERIOR

ENVELOPE PRODUCTS

1.

.

The products listed below did not demonstrate product approval at plan review. | understand that at the
time of inspection of these products, the following information must be available to the inspector on the
jobsite; 1) copy of the product approval, 2) the performance characteristics which the product was testec

and certified to comply with, 3) copy of the applicable manufacturers installation requirements.

| understand these products may have to be removed if approval cannot be demonstrated during inspec

/K,I' -
A ladu A sae OF

S

Contractor or _fﬂ)nlractnr‘s Authorized Agent Signature

Print Name

J
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MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS AF_B ~———EXTERIOR SIDEWALL Lt
SOIL/ SITE PREPARATION : e er
1. Foundation design is based on an allowable soil bearing pressure - — B ./._H” &5 W
of 2000 PSF. Any soil conditions that may differ from that —H_ _H_ 1 ABS PAD ABS PAD e ©
described shall be brought to the attention of the Architect/ — 1 N\ E FRAME TIE-DOWN STRAP AN W M =~ "
Engineer prior to placement of the modular units. m_x»mm. FINISH ; GROUND ANCHOR AT 5'-8" Wa™ XN
2. Foundations shall be built on undisturbed soil or properly 16x16 CMU STACK ON THREE TiE-DOW STHAPS GRADE RGN AEE B
compacted fill material. Compacted soils shall be tested to a w.o»om_., m%%zm.pww_ﬁwommoc_um IF INDICATED < s T B
minimum of 95% of modified proctor in accordance with ASTM D PIER REQUIRES 16"x16"x4" + GROUND ANCHOR > o W Q3 i
1557. CONCRETE CAP OR BLOCK e E 5 T SM
3. Excavations for foundations shall be backfilled with soil, which S5€4dF 2
is free of organic material, construction debris, and larger rocks. PIER TYPE @ SECTION @ SECTION @ M SR8
4. This Foundation design is specifically designed for this type of -2
soil as per the Soil Report. 40'-0" TIE-DOWN NOTE: %
BASE PAD ‘0 —q” . 5 7 L
1. Pier footing type base pad shall be a minimum 16"x 18" ABS or_gr N 80" a0 el Y _ YarY: _ \.}Amﬁloo.. Ermm._am%nanm_. ,M_n-U_oS_.__Amﬁmmv 15 4ot =)
foundation pad as manufactured by tie down engineering and shall % 7 m“.._nww_:._ﬂ mwmﬂwﬂmw mﬂmm_._m_, uwwimm M_MME.M mm.m -
have a minimum of 2.00 sq. ft. bearing capacity. Pl . : s
2. Concrete in footing shall have a specified compressive strength & Ny & % & _| & u_ ® this location and install additional frame
of no less than 2500 PSI (17.238 kPA) at 28 days. e e e e = ties to achieve minimum tie-down spacing
MASONRY UNIT | | I I specified.
1. Piers shall be constructed with normal 8"x8"x16" concrete EH_ EH_ %”_ % MATELINE
masonry units conforming to ASTM C-90. TIE DOWN STRAPS
ALT. PIER- METAL STANDS | I I

11=9*

1. An acceptable alternate pier shall be the DP series MDP 16

through 32 deluxe mobile home pier as manufactured by Minute

Man Anchors, Inc. or equal. Placement of piers on the required

foundation base pad shall be as indicated on the plan and !
installation shall be per the manufacturers written instructions.
WOOD/ SHIM MATERIAL

1. All wood blocking and shims shall be cedar or pressure treated.

|
[
L
PIER TYP|
“® HITCH 48" METAL
_H_E ENO |~ GROUND ANCHOR
TIE-DOWN LOCATION

BREI

5
=

S

I

i
INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS - )
SOIL/ SITE PREPARATION J L _ _ | ' GROUND ANCHOR
1. Where water impacts the ground from a roof valley, down spout, - I
scupper or other rainwater collection or diversion device, " _“EH_ _Hm”_ % _HWH_ %
provisions shall be made to prevent soil erosion and direct the / m GROUND ANCHOR NOTE:
water away from the foundation. ) | 17 lllll n_ :::::::::::::::::: _r ||||||||| ._,. N Stabilizer plates are not required with
2 _w:.:m: grade shall be m_oumm_ away from msn foundation for S BEas S B S —TIE_DOWN LOCATION installation. However, any unstable soil
drainage. The area under moo.:.#mmu foundations and concrete slabs X fy ) Ay © G 1 & conditions that may impact the ground
on grade shall have all vegetation, stumps, roots and foreign _ _m _ anchor's ability to resist uplift shall be

w\lm... mfl ¥ m\I '] m__.lm.q m Im... m__lm...

materials removed prior to their construction. Fill material shall be

3
g
@
;
36x24 MOBILE OFFICE E

I_n# _n* 1 i
free of vegetation and foreign material. 1'-0 £0 WWJWNM”WMHMMMMM”M tek oot
MASONRY UNIT - .
1. Long dimension of all piers shall be installed perpendicular to 36x24 FOUNDATION PLAN
the frame. Maximum four units high (32"): unless otherwise noted PT WD. m__.oox_zol/
by eneineer SCALE: 1/8* = 1'-0* e
Y eng E . CONCRETE BLOCK = 816" CONCRETE ABS FOUNDATION

2, Concrete masonry units shall conform to the ASTM C 90 . i OR ALT. MTL. STAND BLOCK PIER PAD
standard Florida Building Code 2007 ABS FOUNDATION s 5 MAX. 32" HIGH il =l 6

x 2t N =
3. Construction of dry-stacked, surface-bonded masonry walls W/ 09 SUPPLEMENTS- 130 MPH PAD |/ : r 4l -
when specified, including stacking and leveling of units, mixing u - n 3 Sl w
and application of mortar, curing and protection shall comply with COMPLIANCE STATEMENT m_.%%x mﬁmﬂom_.u.m
ASTM C 946. THE DETAILS PROVIDED IN THIS FOUNDATION PLAN z_ 8 .
ALT. PIER- METAL STANDS FOR THIS CONSTRUCTION HAVE BEEN DESIGNED IN SECTION A PLAN A 508 T 04

: g =

1. Placement of Piers on the required foundation base pad shall be ACCORDANCE WITH 2007 and 09 supplements 2 RiEseS
as indicated on the plans and installation shall be per the BUILDING CODE FOR DESIGN PRESSURES GENERATED PIER TYPE ® B b TR i
manufacturer's written instructions. BY A DESIGN WIND VELOCITY OF 130 MPH.
TIE DOWNS STRAPS 1. BASIC WIND SPEED 130 MPH ORIMIG: RO
1. The first tie-down strap from the endwalls shall not exceed 2'-0". 2. WIND IMPORTANCE FACTOR 1=1.0: BUILDING m .
2. Maximum tie-down spacing shall not exceed 5'-8" o.c. CATEGORY 11 > \ﬁ
3. Refer to the plan for the minimum number of required tie down 3. WIND EXPOSURE: B ‘\\Q\\U
anchors. 4. INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT: +-0.18 1 OF 1 DWGS.

5. COMPONENTS AND CLADDING: +-35.3PSF, -47.2 PSF




z ~ 7
1 N 2001 F . . ‘ g 4 % gt ; o m
GENERAL NOTES: 5000 "0, . STANDARDS FOR FACTORY BUILT SCHOOL STRUCTURAL LOAD LIMITATIONS: | DRAWING INDER: £
BUILDINGS - "TEMFORARY FACILITIES" {
1. ﬂﬂrxmmmﬁmgnmm. mm.__.._—wm_ﬁn._. T0 qmnxum_.__nr_. REVIEW BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT AND THE FLOOR UIVE LOAD: SHETT 4 ot & o oo TR ENET @
A DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. CONSTRUCTION SHOULD NOT COMMENCE e ; ] =t g - e T i
UNLESS THE BUILDING MANUFACTURER RECEIVES WRITTEN NOTIFICATION THAT THE BASIS OF EVALUATION b 3P e & comoms SHEET 2 o7 £ L TSmIE LTJATUONS L
TECHNICAL REVIEW IS COMPLETE AND ALL D.O.E. MANDATORIES (IF ANY) HAVE BEEN Chopter 5, State Requirements for Educationol Focilities, 1999 Edition ’ BBEET 3w F £ ETST Ak =i
ADDRESSED AND SATISFIED. Type Vi Construclion Bosed on S.R.EF., 1997 Edition ROOF LIVE LOAD: SHZET ¢ o 3 i B e 1 s e L Eir g
2. ALL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, AND INSTALLATION MUST BE IN ACCORD— Depariment of Community Affoirs Emergency Rules A 20 PSF el L5 M ol e g - Al .W t
“M_mmmm.._i m_._m 2001 n%mw» mc_rmzn nwom (FBC) AND THE STATE REOUIREMENTS Rule 98-1.002 Definitions ’ ' SHEET & of © oy itz SATT =LAk i
UCATIONAL FACI — 1997 SREF. Rule 9B-1.004 Adoption of Model Codes . p B DING CROSS SF
3. THIS BUILDING MEETS THE STANDARD FOR EXISTING "SATISFACTORY" RELOCATABLE Rule 9B-1.026 Foclory—built Schools, Certifications ROCE SRR A K SHEET & of 6 X BUILDING CRO3S SECTION Y
CLASSROOM BUILDINGS ASOUTUINED IN CHAPTER 5 OF THE 1999 SREF. Rule 9B-1.028 Foctory—bullt Schools, Inspections ond Work Progress Reports WIND LOAD: W
4. HANDICAP ACCESS TO BUILDING IS FIELD DESIGNED, SUPPLIED AND SITE INSTALLED Rule 8B8-1.030 Faoctory-built Schools, Insignia ond Doto Plate 130 WMPH ND SPEED L
BY OTHERS®AND IS SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE D.O.E. ALL CIRCULATION ) 1.0 ﬂxo IMPORTANCE FACTOR
wﬂvﬂm.x“ﬂmrmmivmo.ﬁmﬁm.ﬂm__% PREPARATION, UTILITES, SURVEYS, ETC., ARE 10 BE m. B WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY. 5|3
5. MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE SITE DESIGNED, SUPPLED AND SITE INSTALLED CURRENT REFERENCED CODES (As of June 1, 2002) | o ccpi = 018 INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT. =
BY OTHERS AND IS SUBJKECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE D.O.E. 2001 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE . #
6. ALL WINDOWS WITHIN 48 INCHES OF DOORS, AND ALL GLASS DOORS SMALL BE 2001 FLORIDA MECHANICAL CODE P por oo & SO ol 3|8
SAFETY OR TEMPERED GLASS. n 2001 ﬂmwx_o__, PLUMBING CODE F. Pro= —76 . i
7. FLOOR DESIGN LIVE LOAD: BO PSF (LOBBIES & CORRIDORS); 40 PSF (CLASSROOMS 2000 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE .
B WIND SPEED: 130 MPH x 1.1 WMEORTANCE FACION. Lo Ao P am s oar)y | 1998 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE FALL: COMPONENT 22 SLATDRIG T0AD (WHDOWS/OORS): g~
9. OCCUPANCY: EDUCATIONAL OCCUPANCY = 49 (CALCULATED). ExBwim —400 PSE
: ACCESSIBILITY . THIS BUILDING IS NOT DESIGNED FOR PLACEMENT ON THE
10. BUILDING CONSTRUCTION: TYPE WI (FBC). =g 5 SR ESCARPMENT EXCEEDING 15
11. ALL EGRESS DOORS PROVIDED WITH HARDWARE WHICH WILL ALLOW EGRESS AT ALL Foctory bullt schools shall comply with the Americons with Disabilities Act as UPPER HALF OF A HILL
TIMES WITHOUT ASSISTANCE. DOORS PROVIDED WITH LOCKS SHALL BE EQUIPPED modified by Chapter 553 F.S., and the Florida Accessibility Code for Building EEET IN HEIGHT.
WITH LOCKSETS WHICH ARE NOT LOCKABLE FROM THE INSIDE OF THE SPACE, AND Construction, Latest Edition. SMIC LOAD: N 1
ARE CLASSROOM FUNCTION LOCKSETS.  TOLET ROOM DOORS MAY HAVE PRIVACY SEISMIG LOAD:  H/A L s
LOCKS, BUT SUCH L BE UNLOCKABLE FROM THE OUTSIDE WITHOUT THE LO LAIN "
USE Of A SPECIAL KEY, WRENCH, OR SPECIALIZED OBJECT. I||Fm_ ODF b g TED IN A M 2 m
12. OPERABLE GLAZING AND THE AREA OF EXTERIOR DOORS, TOGETHER, SHALL CONSIST Units located within o one hundred (100} yeor fioodplain shall hove the finished THis BUILDRNG. 15 NOT DESIGNED- T BE LOGKTED s 2
OF AT LEAST FIVE (5) PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA AS FER F.S, 233.212. — floor at least (12) inches obove the bose flood elevation ond anchored to resist FLOOD HAZARD AREA. b e
CALCULATED AT 54 SF, % buoyant forces. a“nﬂ &)
13. INTERIOR WALL wzc CEIUNG FINISHES SHALL BE CLASS A OR CLASS B AS DEFINED ﬁlux o |
BY NFPA 101. FORMALDEHYDE LEVELS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE MINIMUM HUD ’ o v : 2R
STANDARDS FOR MANUFACTURED HOUSING. COVERED WALKS AND TECHNOLOGY REs W
14. FLOORS SHALL BE COVERED WITH RESILUENT MATERIAL, CARPET OR OTHER FINISHED Units intended for long—term use, shall be connected from exit door to the =253 =
PRODUCT. CARPET SHALL BE TESTED AND CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER core facilities by ible covered wolkwoys. Units shall contain wiring and NP .= O
AS PASSING THE "RADIANT PANEL TEST CLASS II." puter iechnologi ted to the focility's technology, communicati - 5 |
15. TOILET ROOM FLOORS AND BASE SHALL BE FINISHED WITH IMPERVIOUS NON—SLIP ond fire alorm infrostructure. w o~ |-
=§>mmx_>_.w TOILET ROOM WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH IMPERVIOUS MATERIALS = W
ICH SHALL BE EXTENED TO A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF SIX (6) FEET. CEILNG SHALL o <
BE SOUD TYPE MOISTURE RESISTANT MATERIALS. UNIT SETEACKS S
16. EMERGENCY RESCUE WINDOWS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 101, AND SHALL BE LABELED The minimum setbock from the property lines shall be os required by locol zoning.
szmx%mﬂn« RESCUE - x%_u AREA CLEAR." WHEN A SECONDARY EXIT DOOR IS
ROVIDED IN LIEU OF AN EMERGENCY RESCUE WINDOW, A PROMINENTLY DISPLAYED o
SIGN STATING "EMERGENCY EGRESS™ SHALL BE PROVIDED ADJACENT TO THE DOOR. UNIT SEFARATION AND PLACEMENT
17. DOCUMENT STORAGE SHALL BE PROWVIDED TO SECURELY STORE THE FOUNDATION Type M1 units sholl be seporoled from eoch other ond ony permonent buildings DATE.
PLAN AND ANNUAL FIRE INSPECTION REPORT WITHIN THE UNIT. as required by the state minimum buillding code and the school site plan. 1—15-03
18. ALL PRODUCTS USED IN THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE ASBESTOS FREEE. Consult with local fire outhority for fire code site requirements. -
19, %__%m CARE /DAY nmmm Q_u__._.ﬂ.mo mn:,pmm_.\c,»_.mo BE wWoc_xmo TO MEET THE ADDITONAL 3T
ITERIA UNDER THE ™ AY CARE/PREKINDERGARTEN FACILITES® FOR “Fe2
TEMPORARY BUILNDGS CONTAINED IN SREF. FOUNDATION DESIGN kol
20. ALL STEEL STRAPS REFERENCED ON FLOOR PLAN SHALL BE 1.5 INCH x 26 GA. Foundations sholl meet the state minimum bullding code for wind uplift and TYPICAL SINGLE PANEL SERVICE 4LE
w/(7) 14 GA. x 7/16 INCH CROWN x 1 INCH STAPLES EACH END OF STRAP OR overturning conditions, ond load requirements for soil conditions as determined. - CHECKED B
EQUIVALENT FROM RIDGE BEAM TO COLUMN, AND COLUMN TO FLOOR. o
21. MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH IS 44 INCHES. New foundations shall comply with new construction requirements of the state N o AL . S BT s R |DRAWNG MO ¢
22. MINIMUM CORRIDOR FINISH IS CLASS B (GYPSUM). minimum building code, ond ASCE 7-98. " WTH THE HATIOMAL ELECTRIC CODE (NEC) WFPA 70. COM-2003—D004
23. WINDOW AND DOOR HIGH WIND STORM COVERINGS PER CODE TO BE SUPPUED AND H ﬁﬂﬁ!éhﬁﬁﬁﬂi TESTED BY IHOEPENOENT e
24, SUTE INSTALLED BY OTHERS SUBJECT TO LOCAL WRISDICTION AND APPROVAL i SR (HOR CLERRANCTS IOV ROE A RO AN CamLE WO VARIES
4. PLAN INSPECTION REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 633 F.S. TO BE DONE " 2 2 & x BDeG S7E
BY LOCAL FIRE SAFETY INSPECTOR. I'ype VI - Educational Classrovm 24x36 Unit A e, “VIHG AEESS: MY, e s wie
1999 Edition of SREF S ad i e 1 O T WO O ML B 8 o oo
& AL SITE MSTALLED ITEMS ARE ;14 AMO SUBLECT TD
Department of Education - State of Florida THE AFPROVAL OF THE LDGAL aumspemarc -
SREF, FL
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ELEC/HVAC PLAN

SCALE: 3/16"=1-0"

WIRED FROM SWITCH— -——

IN MODULE "A"

= SEE ELECTRICAL NOTE #8.

ELECTRICAL PANEL "A" SIZING

L0035 kW/SF x __B40  SF x 125
_B_ RECEPTS © 180 YA / 1000
_=__ WATER HEATER © 3.5 kW
_2_FANS @ .3 kW x 1.25

_1_ HVAC @ 550 kw* (EA)

1137  TOTAL kW
TOTAL / 240 x 1000 =
HSTALL 100 AMP PANEL
120/240 V, 19 PHASE

4738 aups

* NOTE: 10 kW HEAT STRP® TO
OHLY 5 kW IS TO BE WIRED,
FOR FUTURE USE M LOCATIONS
FLORIDA ENERGY COOE

BE INSTALLED, HOWEVER
FULL 10 kW AVAILABLE
AS ALLOWED BY THE

4,

5
6
oA
B

9.

. DUCTS LOCATED IN VENTILATED ATTIC SPACES SHALL
HAVE AN R—6 INSULATION VALUE. DUCTS LOCATED IN UNCONDITIONED
INTERIOR SPACES SHALL HAVE AN R-4.2 INSULATION VALUE.

IN MODULE "B”
P, mmn%ﬁ
b P
RL 120/240v, 190
1= Lo
S | 6
. Pe 4o — e O, >
kI
“ l.'f
e A . —- 7
B——b——LG~.
. [3 » |
L BT AT TN s ® o
“ [ @ |
KT 5 s T % 1 | A s I 3.0 TON WALL [HUNG HVAC UNIT L 30 Ton wal
“ ® . vNA VNA Al KT #7 INSTALLED PER MFGR SPEC'S SSTALLED PER
\\ e — —— R —_— T i —_— ..bowﬁ..ﬁhmwwmx 1005 CFM 14"x28™ THRU WALL w/10 kW* HEAT]
A AT .5 IWC, ESP|w/FRESH AIR AT .5 IWC, ESP
| 7] 12x12 SUPPLY ~ |7, INTAKE — 240v) 35 AMP, 19 RETURN AIR GRILLE INTAKE — 240,
= AR GRILLE, TYP. @ W ; |
= - i = - - = - - - — 4 1428" THRU WALL [ — _ — B
. 7 - CLASSROOM . | V! = RETURN AIR GRI z
L o\~ |/ ole g ¢/ 0 o
% 7 7 il <
CKT #5 | .
m W “ - m i OPTIONAL RESTROOM
& \\ “ \\ SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"
£ ) £) |
T :  [EiecricaL scaEpuiEPANEL | MECHANICAL NOTES: 2001 FMC
_— = @ CROAT | NOMENCLATURE BREAKER | WRE
¢ ~— A" e —e N7 (aws) | (ah) 1. ALL MECHANICAL CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION WUST BE i
\ - T ‘ \ 13 HVAC DISCONNECT 35A (2°) |&-2 = ACCORDANCE WATH THE 2001 FLORIDA MECHANICAL CODE AND THE STATE
¢ \ - HACR TYPE| w/F10 GRND REQUIREMENTS FOR mUC_n._WJmOZ}.F ﬂrﬂﬁdmﬂmzwwwrﬁwz ._W_mvmm %MUNP s
2. HVAC EQUIPMENT SHALL U.L USTED.

I \ 2 e |™ W UNIT To GRADE SHALL BE SITE INSTALLED. TIME SWITH, PROGRAMMABLE
12°x12" GRAVITY \ . i TME CLOCK. OR ECUAL SHALL BE INSTALLED ON HVAC FOR ENERGY CON—
LOUVER THRU—-WALL ’ \ e ! \ 45 | UGHTS 154 14-2 M SERVATION. HVAC UNIT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM S.EER. RATING OF 8.2

7 = . W 7 /A 57 | RecePTS Py PR (SINGLE PACKAGE).
i ¢ _I_LV [EXTK® : 3 AL SUPPLY AIR REGISTERS SHALL BE 10 INCHES x 10 INCHES ADJSTABLE
} £ 5 w/B INGHES x 16 INCHES (INSIDE) OVERHEAD FIBERGLASS DUCT, UNLESS
{ o

HVAC EQUIPMENT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH OUTSIDE FRESH AIR INTAKES
PROVIDING 20 CFM FOR EACH OCCUPANT OR 50 CFM FOR EACH WATER
CLOSET AND EACH URINAL, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

. HVAC UNIT BLOWERS SHALL OPERATE CONTINUDUSLY DURING HOURS OF

OCCUPANCY.

. INSULATED DUCTS FOR CONDITIONED AIR SHALL HAVE A VAPOR BARRIER

ON THE WARM SIDE OF THE DUCT.

INTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE UNDERCUT 1.5 INCHES ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.
RESTROOM VENT FANS SHALL PROVIDE 50 CFM MINIMUM PER WATER CLOSET
AND /OR URINAL

VENT FANS SHALL BE DUCTED TO THE EXTERIOR AND TERMINATE AT AN
APPROVED VENT CAP.

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

1999 NEC

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS

€S- DUPLEX RECEPTACLE © 16" AF.F.

EMERGENCY LIGHT B4~ AFF

2

€  DUPLEX RECEPTACLE @ 42" AF.F. (UNLESS NOTED)
$

SWITCH © 48° AF.F. Hu I-WAY SWTCH © 48" AF.F,

EXHAUST FAN-100 CFM (UNLESS NOTED)

m ELECTRICAL PANEL BOX 48" TO BOTTOM

<] TELEPHONE JACK AT <« TELEPHONE JACK AT
16" AF.F. (UNLESS NOTED) 42" AF.F. (UNLESS NOTED)

INCANDESCENT 5P

RECESSED INCANDESCENT
FIXTURE (100w MAX)

UGHT FIXTURE (100w MAX)

<JC COMPUTER JACK @ 16" AF.F. (UNLESS NOTED)

% WEATHERPROOF PHOTOCELL
5]

WALL MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX 16~ (UNLESS NOTED)

(@  A/C THERMOSTAT @ 53" AFF. (FSFIRE STAT

WEATHERFROOF_LGHT Qmw.. 3]
“PORCH" (W. PER SPEC) *FLOCO" (W. PER SPEC)

VEATHERPROGF UGAT |

Hadol o

HVAC DISCONNECT

J~BOXES © 48" & B0" AF.F. FOR PULL STATION AND
] {4xs DovBLE GRNG)

~ \_ DENOTES CROSS CONNECTIONS
FLOURESCENT UGHT RAIXTURE—RECESSED

NN (2 TuBE=62w MAX)

[T} — TMER FOR PORCH LIGHTS ©@ 48° A.F.F.

[F] -BOX O 48" AFF. FOR PULL STATION - TO BE
WIRED BACK TO HORN/STROBE (2x4 SINGLE GANG)
] HORN/STROBE (48" BOX: 2x4 SINGLE GANG)
(80" BOX: #x4 DOUBLE GANG)
[B5 ILLUMINATED
EXT SIGN

Eu@ LLUMINATED £XT SIGN
w/BATTERY BACK—-UP

1. ALL FLECTRICAL CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION MUST BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 70, NATIONAL 1993 NATIONAL ELECTRIC COOE, AND
THE STATE REQUIREMENTS FOR EDUCATIONAL FACIUTES - 1997 AND 1999 SREF.
WHEN UIGHT FIXTURES ARE INSTALLED IN CLOSETS THEY SHALL BE SURFACE
MOUNTED OR RECESSED. INCANDESCENT FIXTURES SHALL HAVE COMPLETELY
ENCLOSED LAMPS. SURFACE MOUNTED INCANDESCENT FIXTURES SHALL HAVE 1
A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 12 INCHES AND ALL OTHER FIXTURES SHALL HAVE
A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 6 INCHES FROM "STORAGE AREA" AS DEFINED BY

NEC 410—8(o).

ALL CIRCUITS CROSSING OVER MODULE MATING LINE(S) SHALL BE SITE

CONNECTED IN APPROVED ACCESSIBLE JUNCTION BOXES.

. THE WMAIN ELECTRICAL PANEL AND FEEDERS ARE DESIGNED BY OTHERS, SITE

INSTALLED AND SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION APPROVAL.

1T IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE MANUFACTURER OF THIS BUILDING TO
VERIFY THAT THE LIGHTING PIXTURES, WATTAGE, ARRANGEMENT, INSTALLATION,
ETC., IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 1997 SREF, AND 19399 SREF CHAPTER 25 (0).

AL CONVIENCE OUTLETS INSTALLED WITHIN SIX (6) FEET OF WATER SUPPLIES,
WET LOCATIONS, TOILET ROOMS AND THE EXTERIOR SHALL HAVE GROUND

FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUP PROTECTION DEWICE (GFI).

. EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL BE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING ONE FOOTCANDLE
MINIMUM ILLUMINATION THROUGHT THE MEANS OF EGRESS FOR A PERIOD OF
1-1/2 HOURS IN THE EVENT OF FAILURE OF THE NORMAL LIGHTING. = PLUG—IN

TYPE EMERGENCY LIGHTS SHALL NOT BE USED.

_ BALLASTS IN FLUORESCENT FIXTURES SHALL BE ENERGY-SAVING TYPE, IN

ACCORDANCE WITH FLORIDA STATUTES CHAPTER 55.963 (2) ().

9. PRIOR TO ENERGIZING
WITH SECTION 110-9 OF THE NEC.
10,
ALARM SYSTEM.
SPARE CAPACITY.
BRANCH CIRCUIT SWMTCH OR
AS THE DISCONNECTING

N THE OPEN POSITION.

14. HVAC EQUIPMENT SHALL

15. PRIOR TO ENERGIZING THE
ANCE WITH SECTION 110-9

THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM, THE INTERRUPTING RATING OF
THE MAIN BREAKER MUST BE DESIGNED AND VERIFIED AS BEING IN COMPUANCE

ALARM SYSTEM IS DESIGNED AND SITE INSTALLED BY OTHERS, SUBXECT TO
LOCAL JURISDICTION AND APPROVAL
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE MAIN BUILDING FIRE

12. LGHTING PANEL SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 20% SPARE

13. WHEN WATER HEATERS ARE INSTALLED THEY SHALL BE PROVIDED WATH READILY
ACCESSIBLE DISCONNECTS ADJACENT TO THE WATER HEATERS SERVED. THE
CIRCUIT BREAKER SMALL BE PERMITTED TO SERVE
MEANS ONLY WHERE THE SWATCH OR CIRCUIT BREAKER
IS WITHIN SIGHT FROM THE WATER HEATER OR IS CAPABLE OF BEING LOCKED

BE PROVIDED WITH READILY ACCESSIBLE DISCONNECTS
ADJACENT TO THE EQUIPMENT SERVED. A UNIT SWITCH WITH A MARKED “OFF"
POSITION THAT IS A PART OF THE HVAC EQUIPMENT AND DISCONNECTS ALL
UNGROUNDED CONDUCTORS SHALL BE PERMITTED AS THE DISCONNECTING
MEANS WHERE OTHER DISCONNECTING MEANS ARE ALSO PROVIDED BY A
READILY ACCESSIBLE CIRCUIT BREAKER.
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM THE
OF THE MAIN BREAKER MUST BE DESIGNED AND VERIFIED AS BEING IN COMPU-
OF THE NEC BY LOCAL ELECTRICAL CONSULTANT.
16. REFERENCE STATE APPROVED PACKAGE FOR ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM.

HOFIH

BREAKERS AND 10%

P NVT
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ELEC/HVAC PLAN

Zoifo Springs, FL 33880
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SCALE: 3/16"=1-0"

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES: ADA/ANS| A117.1/FACBC

ACCESSIBIUTY REQUIREMENTS IN SPACES USED PRIMARILY FOR CHILDREN SHALL
FOLLOW THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE U.S DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND THE
LS. ARCHITECTURAL AND TRANSPORTATION BARRIERS COMPLIANCE BOARD.

1. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBIUTY SIGN SHALL BE DISPLAYED AT ALL
ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM FACILITIES AND AT ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES
UNLESS ALL ENTRANCES ARE ACCESSIBLE. INACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES SHALL HAVE
DIRECTIONAL SIGNS INDICATING THE ROUTE TO THE NEAREST ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE

2. ACCESSIELE DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL HAVE A SPOUT HEIGHT NO HIGHER THAN
36 INCHES ABOVE THE FLODR AND EDGE OF BASIN NO HIGHER THAN 34 INCHES
ABOVE THE FLOOR FOR INDIVIDUALS IN WHEELCHAIRS. ADDITIONALLY, DRINKING WATER
PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE FOR INDIVIDUALS WHO HAVE DIFFICULTY IN BENDING.

3. WHERE STORAGE FACIUTIES SUCH AS CABINETS, SHELVES, CLOSETS, AND DRAWERS
ARE PROVIDED AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE PROVIDED SHALL CONTAIN STORAGE
SPACE COMPLYING WITH THE FOLLOWING: DOORS, ETC. TO SUCH SPACES SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE (le. TOUCH LATCHES, U-SHAPED PULLS); SPACES SHALL BE WITHIN 15
INCHES MINIMUM AND 4B INCHES MAXIMUM OF THE FLOOR FOR FORWARD REACH OR
9 INCHES MINIMUM AND 54 INCHES MAXIMUM, OF THE FLOOR FOR SIDE REACH;
CLOTHES RODS SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 54 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR (48 INCHES
MAXIMUM WHEN DISTANCE FROM WHEELCHAIR TO ROD EXCEEDS 10 INCHES).

4. CONTROLS, DISPENSERS, RECEPTACLES AND OTHER OPERABLE EQUIPMENT SHALL
BE NO HIGHER THAN 45 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR FOR FRONT APPROACH OR 54
INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR FOR SIDE APPROACH. RECEPTACLES ON WALLS SHALL
BE MOUNTED NO LESS THAN 15 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. EXCEPTION: HEIGHT
LIMITATIONS DO NOT APPLY WHERE THE USE OF SPECIAL EQUIPMENT DICTATES
OTHERWISE OR WHERE ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES ARE NOT NORMALLY INTENDED
FOR USE BY BUILDING DCCUPANTS.

S. WHERE EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL INCLUDE BOTH
AUDIBLE. AND VISUAL ALARMS. THE VISUAL ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED THROUGH-
OUT, INCLUDING RESTROOMS, AND PLACED BO INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR OR
6 INCHES BELOW CEILUNG, WHICHEVER IS LOWER.

6. DOORS TO ALL ACCESSIHLE SPACES SHALL HAVE ACCESSIBLE HARDWARE (le.
LEVER—OPERATED, PUSH~TYPE, U—~SHAPED) MOUNTED NO HIGHER THAN 34 INCHES
ABOVE THE FLOOR.

7. ALL DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE BY A SINGLE EFFORT. THE MAXIMUM FORCE
REQUIRED TO OPEN A DDOR SHALL NOT EXCEED 8.5 LBS. FOR EXTERIOR SWINGING
DOORS AND 5 LBS. FOR ALL SUDING, FOLDING, AND INTERIOR SWINGING DOORS.

&

n

21,

FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, AND SUP-RESISTANT. CHANGES IN

LEVEL BETWEEN 0.25 INCH AND 0.5 INCH SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO
GREATER THAN 1:2. CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 0.5 INCH REQUIRE RAMPS.
CARPET PILE THICKNESS SHALL BE 0.5 INCH MAX. GRATINGS IN FLOOR SHALL

HAVE SPACES NO GREATER THAN 0.5 INCH WIDE IN ONE DIRECTION. DOORWAY
THRESHOLDS SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.5 INCH W HEIGHT.

ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE OF STANDARD HEIGHT, 17 INCH TO 19 INCH
MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE SEAT. GRAB BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE
DETAILED SKETCH IN DRAWINGS.

. ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE RIM NO HIGHER THAN 22 INCHES

AF.F. FOR PRE=K AND 25 INCHES AFF FOR K-3J, AND A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 17
INCHES TO THE BOTTOM OF THE APRON. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 30 INCH X 48 INCH
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE LAVATORY

ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES FOR ALL OTHER USES SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE RIM NO
HIGHER THAN 34 INCHES AFF, WITH A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 29 INCHES A.F.F. TO THE
BOTTOM OF THE APRON. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 30 INCH X 48 INCH SHALL BE PROVIDED
IN FRONT OF THE LAVATORY

HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE
INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT. INSULATION

OR PROTECTION MATERIAL MAY BE SITE INSTALLED. THERE SHALL BE HO SHARF OR
ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES AND SINKS.

ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL HAVE ACCESSIBLE FAUCETS (le. LEVER-
OFERATED, PUSH-TYPE, ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED).

WHERE MIRRORS ARE PROVIDED IN RESTROOM, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE PROMIDED

WITH ITS BOTTOM EDGE NO HIGHER THAN 40 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

. WHERE MEDICINE CABINETS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE LOCATED WTH

A USABLE SHELF NO HIGHER THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

. GRAB BARS REQUIRED FOR ACCESSIBIUTY SHALL BE 1.25 INCHES TO 1.5 INCHES IN

DIAMETER WITH 1.5 INCHES CLEAR SPACE BETWEEN THE BAR AND THE WALL
TOILET STALL DOORS SHALL BE THE SELF—CLOSING TYPE

A TOWEL DISPENSER SHALL BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO ALL ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES.
WATER CLOSET FLUSH CONTROL SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE WIDE SIDE

OF THE CLOSET.

. WHERE DRINKING FOUNTAINS ARE INSTALLED, THERE SHALL BE ONE STANDARD HEIGHT

CONVENIENT FOR THOSE WHO HAVE DIFFICULTY BENDING AND ONE WITH A SPOUT
HEIGHT NO HIGHER THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR FOR INDIVIDUALS IN WHEEL—
CHAIRS FOUNTAINS SHALL HAVE UP FROWT SPOUTS AND EITHER HAND-OPERATED OR
HAND~AND-FOOT OPERATED CONTROLS.

SERVICE SINK SHALL BE PROWIDED IN AN ADJACENT MAIN BUILDING.

=

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS
=807 6 & K7 TOR FULL STATON = TOBE

WIRED BACK TO HORN/STROBE (2x4 SINGLE GAMG)

J-BOXES © 48" & BO" AFF. FOR PULL STATION AND
HORN/STROBE (48" BOX: 2x4 SINGLE GANG)
(B0" BOX: 4x4 DOUBLE GANG)

[ =

J—B0% O 80" AT.F. FOR STHOBE OWLY

(4x4 DOUBLE GANG) _
%EEEEQ 4T SIGH

ILLUMINATED
EXT SIGH w /BATTERY BACK~UP

=
=

EMERGENCY LIGHT B4" AFF
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FULL LENGTH FILLET WELDS ONE SIDE " | . . GENERAL CROSS-SECTION NOTES: 7
12 GA. OUTRIGGERS ~ 1 1/2" FOR 12° WIDE UNITS
OF ALL FLANGES AND WEBS AT = 2~ fOR 14 WIDE UNITS
ALL OUTRIGGERS AND CROSSMEMBERS — K
1. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL STEEL MUST COMPLY W/ ASTM A3JS, 2
. YIELD STRENGTH = 36 KSI. = 48"
1 1/4" FOR 12° WIDE UNITS 2. ALL LAG SCREWS MUST COMPLY WITH ANSI/ASME B18.2.1. Fyb = 60 K.S.L MIN. 2 %
1/8" 14" Wi NITS _ . , o £
¥ 1 - 7" FOR 12' WIDE UNITS £
_ _ g™ FOR 14' WIDE UNITS 8
o
ﬂlﬂ_ll - W SIDEWALL N
STAGGER JOINTS 48" O.C.
u ' 32" FOR 12 WIDE UNITS _ i
O 1 Wk e 34 FOR 14' WIDE UNITS 1 1/2° FOR 12’ WIDE UNITS 3/8° PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO BE FASTENED
| 2" FOR 14' WIDE UNITS TO TRUSSES w/8d NAILS ©@ 6" 0.C. (EDGES)
CROSSMEMBER SECTION | | g :
12 GA. CROSSMEMBERS UTRIGGER TI Al 2
SCALE: N.T.S (TO BE LOCATED OPPOSITE OUTRIGGERS AS SHOWN) 0 GER SECTION ROOF SHEATHING DETAIL
. SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: N.T.S. E
o
. ROOF COVERING OVER 3/8° RATED PLYWOOD =
A Mo SHEATHING MIN. EXP—1, 20/0. SEE ROOF ¥
TRUSS OWG # _MCOI311 SHEATHING DETAIL THIS SHEET
FASTEN RIDGE BEAM TO EACH TRUSS e N
WITH NO LESS THAN (8) 15 GA. STAPLES SITE INSTALL 3/8" LAG SCREWS STAGGERED __w_m.mo.ﬂrwﬂ_m_vmwo_uww_noz._.n__-vcbn_u:mmx_u 4
WITH 17 PENETRATION INTO TRUSS KING O SIS MUST PENETRATE 1 MAGIUM DEAD LOAD 4 PSF TOP CHORD . ®)
_2.80 SQUARE FEET NET FREE AREA OF ATTIC VENTILATION POST OR EQUIVALENT FASTENING NTO ADJACENT MODULE RIDGEBEAI ’ DEAD LOAD 6 PSF BOTTOM CHORD PUI_B (=
T0 BE PROVIDED BY GABLE AND/OR ROOF VENTS, 12 (. . OR TRUSS (TYP.) o | ©
PER MODULE. 1/4 A R—19 ROOF INSULATION w/KRAFTBACK M @ ro__._u
7 ]
SEE MECHANICAL NOTES AND FLOOR N SEE APPROVED PACKAGE FOR CEILNG TO 5"z o
PLAN FOR CEILING DUCT SPECIFICATIONS " WALL FASTENING REQUIREMENTS Ko D
N =5.8| 0
N 26 GA. x 1 1/2" STEEL STRAP FROM TRUSS Wasr| &
RIM_MEMBER 2x4 | _ o | N 70 WALL STUD © 16" O.C. w/(7) 14 GA. x 1° a.wn,, O
SPF #3 MINIMUM — O T L L T T LR Rk YT LLL Cassssiasssassiesesamiit TP Y Y T TR L STAPLES PER STRAP END. (TYP. SIDEWALLS) m awng
EXTERIOR WALL STUDS 2x4 SPF#2 AT 16" O.C. .m £ m
CEILING INTERIOR \l m e | =
FINISH A EXTERIOR WALL FINISH = o
SINGLE TOP PLATE 2x4 SPF #3 WHEN O =
CRIPPLE STUDS 2x4 TRUSSES ARE 16" O.C. (TRUSSES MUST EXTERIOR WALL STRUCTURAL BRACING 3
SPF §2 © 16" O.C. BE LOCATED DIRECTLY OVER WALL STUDS) SIDEWALLS:
' DOUBLE TOP PLATE 2x4 SPF #3 WHEN BRACING INSTALLATION: o
TRUSSES ARE © 24" 0.C. STRUCTURAL SHEATHING SHALL CONSIST OF A 4'—0" MINIMUM
2 xm_wm_mmqnmw_.ﬁmmm”mm WIDTH SHEET EXTENDING CONTINUOUSLY FROM TOP TO BOTTOM
TOBIEAL W A PLATE WITH ALL SHEATHING EDGES EXTENDING 3/4 MINIMUM s
SILL PLATE 2x4 SPF#2 T N FEETIONS 2 OVER 2" NOMINAL LUMBER OF THE SAME SIZE AND GRADE AS o
o EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING. BRACING SHALL BE LOCATED AS o
CRIPPLE STUDS 2x4 I MOOULE R—11 WALL INSULATION [ CLOSE TO EACH CORNER OF THE BUILDING AS POSSIBLE AND e
SPF §2 © 16" O.C. [ w/KRAFTBACK ————_ | AT 25'-0" O.C.
l 37 3/4 = BRACING MATERIAL: . DRAWM: B
3/4" PLYWOOD, STURD—-I-FLOOR, T&G ; = SIMPLEX THERMO—PLY (STORMBRACE) FASTENED w/16 GA.x1"x1 1 /4" dLB
EXP.—1, 24" 0.C. FASTENED WTH 100% 75 1/2 | = STAPLES © 3" O.C. (EDGES) AND @ 6" O.C. (FIELD), OR USE THE CHECKED BY:
PVA GLUE COVERAGE AND APPROVED _ = SAME STRUCTURAL BRACING MATERIAL AND FASTENING METHOD WL,
MECHANICAL FASTENERS | (T.& G JOINT ROUTE GFF AS SPECIFIED FOR ENDWALLS. CRAWNG HO.
TYP. CCM=2003—-0004
BOTTOM PLATE 2x4 SPF#3 () EXCESS EHOWALLS: e
* BRACING INSTALLATION:
6 1
s B S NG STRUCTURAL SHEATHING SHALL EXTEND CONTINUOUS FROM VARIES
STUDS AND AT 18- O.C. WiITH (7) = T0P OF TRUSS TOP CHORD TO 3/4" MIN. BELOW TOP OF RiM BULDING ‘SI2E:
14 GA. x 1" STAPLES PER STRAP END. 10000000 NeAnNany annaann JOIST w/ALL SHEATHING EDGES SUPPORTED BY 2° NOMINAL 24 x 36
(TYPICAL SIDEWALLS & ENDWALLS) / LUMBER OF THE SAME SIZE AND GRADE AS EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING. Co0ES:
v BRACING MATERIAL: \ \ SEE HOTES
" " SIMPLEX THERMO—-PLY (STORMBRACE) FASTENED w/16 GA.x1"x1 1/4" ApaLs:
Exom_ Bl R R G ST |—BEAM — M12x11.8 STAPLES © 3° 0.C. (EDGES) AND @ 6" O.C. (FIELD), OR USE THE SREF, FL
O OUTRIGGER AND AT SAME STRUCTURAL BRACING MATERIAL AND FASTENING METHOD PAGE
I1-BEAM (TYPICAL) AS SPECIFIED FOR ENDWALLS. 8 of 6
JOB NO
OUTRIGGER AND CROSSMEMBER
SPACING 48" 0.C. MAXIMUM Lila i
RIM JOIST 2x6 SPF§2 W o
‘nmm
7r4 R—11 FLOOR INSULATION w/KRAFTBACK gpne
SITE INSTALL 3/8" LAG SCREWS STAGGERED . Soeh
FROM SIDE TO SIDE © 48" 0.C. MAXIMUM. LAG 040" ASPHALT BOTTOM BOARD (TYP.} SeY
SCREWS MUST PENETRATE 1 3/47 MINIMUM INTO . ¢um)
CROSS SECTION ADJACENT MODULE RIM JOIST FLOOR JOIST 2x6 SPF§2 AT 167 O.C. mmmm
=
; 385,
RIDGE BEAM SCALE: N.T.S. $83¢
CONSTRUCTION: ﬁ
ONE (1) LAYER OF 1 1,/2° x 24" MICRO-LAM, EACH MODULE
EACH HALF CONTINUOUS ENTIRE LENGTH OF CLEAR SPANS. mJ
NOTES:
e T LaM | GB00 IS INTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL: EXTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL: \ 3
: =2, ; i
2. MICRO-LAM MUST BE CONTINUOUS OVER CLEARSPAN(S). g
3. BEAMS SUPPORT BY ENDWALL COLUMNS MUST EXTEND CONTINUOUS OVER COLUMNS CEILUNG: 1/2 INCH GYPSUM BOARD INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S o
TO EXTERIOR FACE OF ENDWALL SPECIFICATIONS, (PRE—FINISHED) ROOF: 30 GA. GALVANIZED METAL ROOF COVERING INSTALLED PER N )
4, FASTEN ROOF SHEATHING INTO TOP EDGE OF MICRO-LAM TO PROVIDE CONTINUOUS NOTE: WHEN SUPPORTS ARE 24 0.C. AND WET SPRAY-ON FINISH MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.
LATERAL SUPPORT OF BEAM. IS USED, GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE 5/8 INCH THICK OR 3
5. INSTALL (2x4) x 20" SPF #3 RIDGE BEAM BEARING STIFFENER OVER SUPPORT COLUMNS GOLD BOND 1/2 INCH HIGH STRENGTH CEILING BOARD OR =
WHEN SPECIFIED ON FLOOR PLAN. FASTEN THE FACE OF THE STIFFENER TO THE RIDGE EQUAL SHALL BE USED. WALL:  .019 INCH ALUMINUM SIDING OVER W
BEAM WITH 100% GLUE COVERAGE AND (B) 16 GA. STAPLES WITH 3/4" MINIMUM APPROVED BRACING MATERIAL o
PENETRATION INTO MICRO—LAM BEAM. WALL: u\w' VINYL COVERED GYPSUM BOARD - CLASSROOM ONLY L
6. WHEN MORE THAN ONE LAYER OF MICRO-LAM IS INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE 1/8" F.R.P. BOARD OVER GYPSUM BOARD — RESTROOM ONLY
BUILDING MATE UNE, LAYERS ON THAT SIDE OF THE MATE LINE MUST BE FASTENED INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS
TOGETHER i\.._m GA. STAPLES x u\dm.. MINIMUM CROWN n_z.m.;_u_.mc PARALLEL TO BEAM * HREL
SPAN) x 3/4" MINIMUM PENETRATION INTO CONNECTING LAYER. STAPLES SHALL BE FLOOR:  VINYL ROLL GOODS — RESTROOM ONLY (SEAL SEAMS AND COVE UBC INSPECTIONS:
PLACED @ 6" O.C. MAXIMUM VERTICALLY AND HORIZONTALLY WTH FIRST AND LAST ROW UP R/RM WALLS 67, TYP.} ﬁ%ﬁﬁ:ﬂﬂﬂm‘rﬂﬁcﬂ ASSOC., INC. Nﬂ.
B R AR i CARPET — CLASSROOM AREA ONLY AL e AN
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FRONT ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

REAR ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/16°=1'—0"

RZ

LEFT SIDE ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/16"=1"-0"

RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/16"=1'—0"

HOTE THL™ THIS UST DOES NOT HIZETRAR.LY puniT Tf ITEMS OF WORK
AND MATERIALL THAT MAY B RITLHDTT 7086 & ToMo 7Y HETALLATON.

T TUBSICT TO LTSa. AMRISDITT'OR AND APPROVAL

THE COMPLITT FOUNIATD SUPPIS” anl T Tow.

R SYITIM,
2. RAMPE, STAISZ, O ATFOAWET &ND AT TOVININGT AT TIZNAIT 2Y SREF 8%
3. PORTAELT FIRL EXTINGUISHIRE!S; a3 PICWIRID Ev SRET 25,
4. DRINKING WATER ASPARATUS (WHEK KO~ ShOWh On PLANS, BUILDING DRAINS,
CLEANCUTS AND CONNECTION TO THE 2LUMBING SYSTEMS.
5. ELECTRICAL SERVICE HOOK—UP (INCLUDING FEEDERS) TO THE BUILDING.
6. THE MAIN ELECTRICAL PANEL AND SUB—FEEDERS (MULTI-UNITS ONLY).
7. CONNECTION OF ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS CROSSING OVER MOOULE MATING
UNES(S) = (MULTI-UNITS ONLY).
8. STRUCTURAL AND AESTHETIC INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN MODULES
(MULTI-UNITS ONLY).
. WINDOW AND DOOR HIGH WIND STORM COVERINGS PER CODE.
10. REQUIRED PLUMBING FACIUTES NOT PROVIDED IN THE MODULAR BUILDINGS
WHICH ARE TO BE LOCATED IN ADJACENT BUILDINGS.
DRAINAGE PIPING BELOW FLOOR JOIST LEVEL
FIRE DETECTION AND SIGNALING SYSTEM PER NFPA—72 SHALL BE DESIGNED,
SUPPUIED AND SITE INSTALLED BY OTHERS, SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDCTION
AND APPROVAL. J-BOXES AND CONDUIT RACEWAYS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED
IN THE MODULAR DISIGN FOR THIS PURPOSE.
13. SPRINKLER SYSTEM (IF APPLICABLE).
INVENTORY /CONSTRUCTION DATE SIGNAGE AS DEFINED IN SREF-%9 NOT
IDENTIFIED IN PLANS.
15. GUTIERS & DOWNSPOUTS

O S oM

By

DATE

REV

fg.

FOUNDATION:

THESE BUILDING PLANS DO NOT CONTAIN FOUNDATION

SUPPORT AND TIE DOWN SYSTEM DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS. THE
ARCHITECT / ENGINEER OF BUILDING PLANS SHOULD BE CONTACTED TO
OBTAIN APPROPRIATE FOUNDATION PLANS. IF FOUNDATION PLANS ARE
DESIGNED BY OTHERS, THE ARCHITECT / ENGINEER OF BUILDING PLANS SHALL
NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE OR UABLE FOR THE FOUNDATION DESIGN AND THE
CONSEQUENTAL PERFORMANCE OF THE SUPERSTRUCTURE'S STRUCTURAL
COMPONENTS AND SYSTEMS RELATING THERETO.

P.0. BOX 897
Zolfo Springs, FL 33800

Custom Craft M

ELEVATION NOTES (TYP,)

(863) 735-0812
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

1.) SEE CROSS SECTION FOR METHOD OF ROOF VENTILATION

2.) HANDICAP RAM(S), STAIR(S), AND HANDRAILS ARE TO BE
DESIGNED AND SITE INSTALLED BY OTHERS, SUBJECT TO
LOCAL JURISDICTION AND APPROVAL

3.

—

FOUNDATION ENCLOSURE (WHEN PROVIDED) MUST HAVE

1 SQUARE FOOT NET VENT AREA PER 1/150th OF THE
FLOOR AREA, AND AN 18" x 247 MINIMUM CRAWL SPACE
ACCESS, SITE INSTALLED BY OTHERS, SUBJECT TO LOCAL
JURISDICTION AND APPROVAL

DATE:
1=15—-03

SCALE:
36" =1'—0"

DRAWH BY:
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(- 2003000
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SERAL NO.
VARIES
BURLDING SITE:
24" x 38"

1583 TURKER ATREET
il

CLEARWATER, FL 337584

Ph: (727) 443-7880

CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33736
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SCALE: 3/16"=1'~0" 2 = W
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He He b
oL I
SCALE:
3AE -
35'-4" DRAWN BT
3/4° ey i
| 3035vs | [ %%vs_| 1 %80 z i
S i e __7 34" | DiaveG MO, &
_ 36'-0" _ 29'-4 3/4 30x39 VS WINDOW _ _IM.HM \ 2'-8" INLET Wﬂ;p =
w /MINI-BLINDS; \
FLOOR PLAN YP. OF (2) S ,sx_mwHP
SCALE: 3/16"=1'—0" = 2 % 3%
SUPPLY RISER oo
SCALE: N.T.S. SXE W
s, 1
cow TO MAN s
ﬁwul.‘v_-* Eﬁﬂﬂ..)ﬂ-ﬁu\%.g_ﬁ_ﬁ_rm . Jol B
SPHOPED, “SUPPLY LNE SING 15 BASED. ON D.W.V. RISER seschydl 3
AN ASSUMED AVAILABLE PRESSURE OF 48 TO SCALE: N.T.S
5_g" 6'—a" 80 PSI AT MAIN INLET AND SHOULD BE VERIFIED PONTS o e
— - . PRIOR TO CONSTURCTION. [
1 1 1 gl -muu
i<
1 -+ Y =HeT
IR PLUMBING.NOTES: 2001 FPC s = S5
=] 3y
. 1. WHEN DRINKING WATER FAGIITIES ARE NOT SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN, THE BUILDING M = Mmmd
9 MANUFACTURER SHALL SHIP LOOSE A BOTTLED WATER DISPENSER WITH BUILDING FOR : = FRYE
C UMN S g 38 BLOCKING 2 OLETe AL B ELONGATEG WTH NON-ASSORBENT OPEN FRONT SEATS. = z 1 !
=t m =
COL STRAPPING SCHEDULE _ PLL» _ 3. RESTROOM WALLS SHALL BE COVERED WITH NON—ABSORBENT MATERIAL TO A 2 «— Sm
ot o 1 R MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 72 INCHES AFF. 5 2 = .u..\. 3 _.._./
(® (2) 2x4 sPF g2 THIS HAF  (B) (2) 2x4 SPF §2 EACH HALF K L s 4 AL PLUMBNG FIXTURES SHALL HAVE SSPARATE SHUT-OFF WALMES Hm = 3< A
© (3) 2x4 sPF 2 IS HAF (D) (3) 2x4 SPF #2 EACH HALF . ﬁ - 5 N T P EIEE VALK W CRAR 10 EMiEace 400, ST OFF W el <3 ™ oY
=x et o
4 = 6. DWV SYSTEM SHALL BE EITHER ABS OR PVC — DWV. 4 = N
mw Hmv 2x4 SPF §2 THIS HALF  (F) (4) 2x4 SPF §2 EACH HALF S | 5 ViR Simp LM SHAL B POLIBUENE. G, on CorPR: Wi P e ey - & “._M,.._ g
2x4 i _ 7 % 4 BUTYLENE SUPPLY LINES ARE INSTALLED THE MAXIMUM W - & = / ()
(3) 2x4 SPF f2 THiS HALF - (E) (5) 2x4 SPF §2 EACH HALF 3 18 E 28 ATURE. SETING IS 180° F. THE POLYBUTYLENE PIPE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN 8 W =T LR
° ol o ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS LIMITATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS. & = ¥ 1
* ADD RIDGE BEAM BEARING STIFFENER = A-1 A-2 = B. WATER CLOSETS ARE TANK TYPE AND URINALS ARE FLUSH TANK TYPE UNLESS = = g
. o OTHERWSE SPECIFIED.
I mmm— 3 =l B 9. BUILDING DRAIN AND CLEANOUTS ARE DESIGNED AND SITE INSTALLED BY OTHERS, = = ( / ui
: SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION APPROVAL o
HEECW HHLMA\‘.}\HHCZV 10. SHOWERS SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY AN APPROVED MIXING VALVE WITH A MAXIMUM 2 “ wn_
NOTES: SCALE: 3/16°=1-0" WATER DUILET TEWRIRATE O S0 & (48.8° ed,.mm ——— oD /
11. THERMAL EXPANSION DEVICE, | IRED BY WATER H ALLED,
1. w_,_..._w m"c_.c;z STUDS SHALL BE GLUE/NAILED TOGETHER. NOT SHOWN ON PLUMBING PLAN, IS DESIGNED AND SITE INSTALLED BY OTHERS, siag) N
LUE WITH 100% COVERAGE SHALL BE USED. SUBJECT TO LOCAL JJRISDICTION AND APPROVAL. usC wePECIORR: L -
2. INSTALL TWO STEEL STRAPS AT EACH STUD OF EACH COLUMN. 12. SERVICE SINK SHALL BE PROVIDED N AN ADJACENT MAIN BUILDING. HEBORL. SEMER, CATIER & A¥SRC,
3. COLUMN STUDS SHALL NOT BE NOTCHED OR BORED. s Fi%




